
,...
DEPARTMENT OF THE IN tOli

BUREAU OF EDUCATION 4

.4

BULLETIN, 1927, No. 27

4 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF STUDIES
IN SEC6N ARY EDUCATION

EUSTACE E. WINDES
ASSOCIATE SPECIALIST IN RURAL EDUCATION

I BUREAU OF EDUCATION

UNITED STATES

COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

r WASHINGTON

1927

4

°

(.1

bBY

1

s

,

OWE"

0.

p.

%

.

..-- weriii.,,
....%- 41.'1',\

Rritlip
--,-.

ePie'
f
1* 1 111

iA-- ....< ° 'CI
.

D. r.:4 _ . 4.,

r ;6...inv.,'-.

, .,,

, .,

. ,P; J--. - .- _ _,r--

..°I

I " (1.41

v

.

S. 11
.e , .

g".. t, *.;, Ir .1.1., . / . ":.;.;-s, s,

.. . . - ' . r. %
, t t . ) . 4.t. ,rir', ;:; s; _t;tt 4.. 1:ft.tr.i.ti:" V- - % Ì tr..xf v ' '1.01. 4 Itik4 r

A.

4

et.

s.

* -

.

C.

N

11.

a.

s.

I

i.

744j4-

- .;05-r

7 t
r

- t ¡sly*.
., ' , ...I ,

, c 0.Mi, - ,

.;.. I ,,.3.' ii

, v.:. .."1; '°I.`

- i' t '' ....
-1 ,,,it4 ¡

,,,- ,. ....I ,...I ,
: ' 341' i

. l' - "4 .1 - - e .,,,, ., . ,. ri 4. .c,,IFP-,'
. ?, ) ' . il :.I.f 7 t ,',

'. , 4. - : .. ::: e !. .1 . I-. /IA .. : . .',. 4.. .il h '.'. 7.1..
i s I . v,:v4.10¡.1)......4 .,..-eib *roof/Ft/10V- 44,V*Ip 1 ,t lk jrt,Petti."- '

-410 110...8;
.sao4reolptc-kik

r--
t_

5 P.



K't

. .

tit

..

ge)

41.

ADDITIONAL-COPiES
Or THIS PUBLICATION NAT PROCURID PROM

Tflz BUTZBINTINDINT 07 DOCUMBITTI
V. B. GOVZINIIIINT PRINTING OPTIC'

. WABEINOTON, D. C.

. AT

10 CENTS ritR CÓPY

4

A
%.

1.

eirC..tr
,,t r . ,

.

-

10

rt

.;

-

4

Mir

.

a.

SD-

.

BR

s

P

,.

-

;

.d

4 -4

I
.1. .1

1

.

-

e

.

11.

;



a CONTENTS

Letter of transmittal
Geneial 1

Bibliographies ,
.1 .Administration :

General
Finance and costs 8

.Marks and marking 4
Pupil grouping _.L. 1 ,i. .. 4

I Aims and objectives 1 r 6
Vildings- and equipment

4 5
Curriculum:

2

2

General 6
AgricUlture 6
Commercial 7
Construction 7,English , 7Fine arts 7 .. 8Foreign language ... , a 8
Home economics ,. , g

I Mathematics 9Moral and religious eddcation ,_ .9Physical education 10Science_--
e- ) 10Social studieg . ioVocational

_ 11
Examinations

11
Extracurricular activities ii.
Instruction

_ ._`51 . II1LA
Legislation 18
Library..

111
The high-school principal 18
Pupils:

Achievement
Failure 14
Intelligence .. 4\ 14
Miscellaneous 15
Persistence 16
Physical &Rita 16
Progress ..,

V /- 16
Social traits 1. .1 p 16
Vocation

17Relations between secondary and higher schools -- 17Betarch . 1T

J

oil

.

. man

111.,

am dos

44.

. maw

:b

.
.

.

.

6 ,.
ME,

i %NM

,4%.

. 1
.

io .1; -4 . 4

1.

.4

- . 4
.07.

4
...,

4 `. bht ofr:

.
; . .

Arv.

1 t
. .! t., .

f.'s.t
, , , et

.F , , ;IF ;,..14.1,,,

'vs

51

Pus

*

%

o

*

...

.

.
* .

V. 18.



CONTENTS

Schrla :

All-year.
Junior colleges
Junior high schools
Normal-training high ______ 18
Private schools

4. Om

Small and rural schools
MI Ma 19

Summer schools
Vocational schools ____ __ 19

Societies and fraternities -r
Statistics-
Pupil study
Supervision
Surveys _

Teachers
Tests
Index of authors ow. gp op

S.;

ME, OE.

20

20

21
2:3

21

t4tY.17.t'V'v.

r 0.70
-

1v t.

schools.1._.

*-

_____________ .. 111.

1041

e J

71; ¡MA

rh"

Mr MD .....

"FM . M dm.

11.

1

1T

17

18

19

-

ma; me

.0

e

,

'
I. k

. ,

. -j i. . S.

. ..
.:. 1

i

S.,
.1. ,C

: k-
I it

II 0
: .

Z... :
1 ' ' 1

'i

3
A.

' ..: ..1q1 1:i r ,.3,..-
.,:i.v...

11.

_

I

Alb

Pap

17

vo



qr)

LETTEit OF TRANSMITTAL

DEPARTMENT OF THr INTERIOR,.

BUREAU OF EDUCATION,

Washington, D.,C., September 13, 1927.
SIR : This bibliography of studies was prepared under my direc-

,

tion by Mr. E. E. Windes, associate specialist in- rural education
this bureau. It was completed- during the period September,
a-March, 1927, and is intended to be a companion publication to

graphed Circular No. 14118, March, 1927, ,Bibliography of
Research Undertakings in SecOndary Education, and sup-

to United States Bureau of Education -Bulletin, 1926,
iography of Research in Secondary Éducation, .1920-

ublications are sponsored by the National COmmittee
econdtiry Education as lirie means of contributing

of research effort.
ormation Used in the cgthpilation of this bibli-

from schools of eduCation, State departments
organizations and foundations, and publi-

ited States Bureati of Education during
bibliography.% lt shonld be noted that

1

mim
Curren
plementa
No. 2, Bi
1925. 'These
on Research in
to the coordinati

The sources of
ogrstphy were repor
of educition, educatign
cations received by the
the period covered by the
the completeness of the biblio aphy and the definiteness of notation
are dependent upon the coope ion of reporting agencies in report-
ing and furnishing loPies of the tudies made available during the
period. The cooperatiori 9f resear s agencies in reporting investiga-
tions has been gratifying.' Only a fe however, furnished copies of
the investigations reported, and the oo piler has, therefore, had no
basis for classification and for notation other than the descriptive
titles and comments furnished.

ReOrts concerning the ugefulness of eiTious bibliographies
issued by the United States,Bureau -of Education indicate that the
bibliographies have been found useful and we welcomèd by those'
working in the field of secondary educatiop. I recommend, there-
fore, that this manuscript tie published as a bulletin of the Bureau
of Education. ,

The SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR.
JNO. J. TIGERT, Commissioner.

t:
' .

,

I

. I

-

.

,

. -

=

. .1*

. 7

.

'.

.
:

, .. , 4
. -_ t -

_ t .

.,4e. ;-) :..0..i%_tiic..47.L.Y.!FY

. I

* t I

y

i



BIBLIOGRIPHY OF STUD4S IN SECONDARY
EDUCATION

SEPT MIBEA, 1925MARCH, 1927

GENERAL

L Mutiny T. L. Waste in expenditure due to nonattendance. University of
Nebraska, Teachers college research bulletin, January, 1927.

Certain factors selected for careful study.
2. Collins, B. A. The chartered 'schools in Missouri. Doctor's thesis, 1928,

George Peabody collegg for teachers: Nashville, Tenn. Contributions to
education, no. 30.

This study is a clasAtication and ranking of all 'the academic schools chartered
in Misoouri from 1804 to 1925. The. classitleations were made according to a,,
number of principles which were developed with present-day standardp as a basis.
The study was prepared as a handbook for registrars' and administrators, to be
used in interpreting credits from defunct schooli. It also serves to preserve
whatever historical data were available. w

S. Cummings, IL C. Educational environmen Master's thesis,. University
of Klinsas, Lawrence, Kans.

A comparison of college and noncollege Hies as to high-school graduation
and college entranCe. StudY involves 2,500 high-school graduates.

4. Dicks, Lou N. Education in the South. University of Boni!' Carolina,
Columbia, S. C. Library.

5. Iiyde, Walter Farrell. Public secondary eduCation in Canada. Outline.
teachers college, polumbia university, New York.

6. Eikenberry, D. H. A study. of It1s6uii high schools. Missouri State
department of education. Bulletin no. 1, 1925.

Deals With courses of study pursued, clianges during decade 1914-1924 in studies
pursuers!, typical high school in each clam" of community, individual differences of
pupils.

7. Good, Carter V. The social and individual values of the school analyzed
in terms of an educational balance sheet. Education, September, 1926.

8. Roos, Leonard V. Trends in American secondary education.- The Inglis
lecture, 1925. Cambridge university press, 1926. 56 p. diagrs:

An analysis of present-day trends in secondary education. Statistical and
philosophic considerations.

9. Meier, Gertrude A. A-study of the leading periodicals in the field of
secondary education and of related fields.. Master's thesis, New York
university. (In library of 'university.)

Contents of secoadary education periodicals analysed -to dttermine relative
emphasis upon secondary education topics.

10. Montague, J. P. tEitatus oY high-school promotion plans. Doctor's dis-
sertation, UniversItx of Missouri. (Not yet published:)

A survey of practices based on data from more than 800 senior high schools.
The relation of promotion plans to failure, ivithdrawal, double, and conditional "
promotions is studied by else of school. Promotion plans are analysed by bases of
classification, spedal provisions for individual differences in instructional pro-
cedure, bans for promotion, and ceneral method of promotion.

#.$N-f
0

. .

.

*.. ; ,

O.

. .

.

. .

!4* .

t.

k

I ." 4 . 7 .1 ; ' " . '

. .

,,]

.1

:1!

1

. . ,i i . .

t .0. I .... . ' .1'. . . i I I( ..... - 0 ... t/ .1, P.O.% O.. ".: i'_ t ...0 ;7.71. , 1, rt !.. ,,,, A IC. I II;

o
.

'1,1.3..4 ; : " ''''

. t ,, i ; '11,,nv.c...4;Lp4,044.i - Ge..... ."6,0t" .. .'i ....- .Z., , 4 1-:!,, -

' o *. ir2 7: } .4:::. : `..., 'f. 1-.¡Ar.t9:4;!'4";;Iq't"." it..'.4 . ':.e)t..11t:4 ' "[' &I1.:ie . '1 ' 4- ....

!teki. ' : :,ii : ... 4. ' " k. 'i` "
. .

t, A : /a ):-,:.'4.: ... 47:14\Iii+- '',.."'Ir 7 -. 1\v..-1` t ike....-- .,..,...,,.4i,t4 -I?" 4.': .... ..., - !. 41:: .,. r.- 1 ...,
,. %Nil ...4,.14 ,,. ,v...,N.L .11itio, '0...

8'

1



2 BIBLIOGRiPHY OF SECONDARY EDeCATION

11. North central association of colleges and secondaryschools. Commiession on secondary schools. Proceeding& North central aSsociation qua-terly, 1: 89-95, *June, 1926.
12. Reichelt, William B, The relation of mental disease to Mental abaor-panty. Temple.univrsity, Philadelphia, Pa. (Typewritten Meals.)13. Saenz, Moises. A comparative study_of secondary education in the UnitedStates and in Franee as a background for the formulation of a baskprogram for the reorganisation of secondary education in Mexico. Out-line. Teachers' College, Columbia utriversity, New York.14. Southern ,ssociatiow-ot colleges and secorldarY schools. Proceedings,

. Part 4. February, 1026.

BIBLIOGRAPHIES

15. Churth, H. V. Secondary school administrative abstracts. Nationalassociation of secondary school principal's. Bulletin no. 12, May, 1926.16, Pretwell, Elbert K. Extracurricular activities in secondardy schools.Iv.% Bibliographies of home °rooms, pupil participation in government,finances, assetutplies, and fraternates. Teachers' college record, 27:901-9291 June, 1926.
17; Glenn, 4arl R. Bibliography of science teaching in secondary schools.Washington, Govirument printing office. 1925. (U. S. Bureau of educa-tion, Bulletin, 1925, no. 13.)
18.. Norton, John K. Bibliography of current research undertakings in sec-ondary* education. Washington, Governinent printing office. (U. S.Bureau of education. Mimeographed circulars 5297 and 14118.)p. Phi Delta Happan. August and 'October, 1926.

Extensive lists 6f studies repohed 'through the various local chapters of PhiDelta Kappa.' The lists include suggested studies, theses toward higher degrees,and completed studies.
20. United States Bureau of education. Publications o; spec:rl interest to-high-school teacyerti. Washington, Government printing office, 1926.1(U. 8. Bureau of education. January, 1926.)
21. Windes, E. E. and Greenleaf, V. J. Bibliography of secpndary educa-tion research, 19204925. Washinglen. Government printing office,. 1926.(U. S. Bureau it education, Bulletin, 1926, no. 2.)

ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL
t

22. Drewty, Raymon\fl G. Pupil cooperation in high-school administration.Dissertation, Teachers college, Columbia university, New York.
23. Ford, Willard S.- Some administrative problems of the high-school. cafe-teria. Teachers college, Columbia university, New York,
24. Hickox, J'. G. Report of the .department oi attendance and research.

; Warren city schools, Warren, Ohio.
Report (roveers attendance, tbe distribution of marks by departments and grades.age-grade survey, standardised 'educational tests in the elementaty school, seleetiegPupils for algebra, the, composition project 'mental tests, selecting pupils forgeometry, the relationsfflp betwer mentality and vocational evils.

24, lindelson, Earl. Summarited report on the relation" of class sise to
teaching, efficiency. Pasadena, Calif., city schools.- Bldrational reward*bulletin, vol. Viloveniber-tecember, 920, no& 8, 4.

Alsionnusy of methais eftployed in tions of the - of else ofclam. to Olicleney of instruct!". Indbdes liography of Investigations."`+' . L

;
44'

4.41 %,'.4

A.

,

p.:

.

.1

sq

.

O

.

.

. , .

.

..

A

.

O.

. %10

. ,
:

4,t
I

,
.;_ .

. .

IL 4,O 8..

,44.1
. .1; 'a

tv.1-

..-f.A/
AlN

N4,4' 454(4, i!TT , .. %. , . .

....J.., 1. . r-
. . .

e

V%;:4



'BIBLIOGRAPHY 01 SECONDARY EDUCATION

18., Ks*, V. H. Plan for reorganisation of Kansas high schools. Masker's
thesis, University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kans.

Four counties studied intensively to show advantages of reorganisation. 1/4;

St. Koch, H. C. Problems in high-school administration and supervision
which have their origin in the classroom. Ohio State univetaity,
bus, Ohio. (Not yet available.)

Data from 6TO teachers in 45 first-grade high schools in 5 Stet. reported 4,925
problems arising during period of 8 weeks. : Problems of school and clan manage-
ment made up 53.4 per cent of total; school organization, 18.5; Method, 28.1.
Resulti: No apparent sex difference; administrative rather than supervbori prob-
lems referred to principal ; type of problem but Dot number seems to be affkW.d by
experience and .training.

28.. Massey, O. J. Partial analysis of high-sChool administration in Indiana
; county, Pa. Master's thesis, University of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, Pa.

(In udiversity llbrary.)
An analysis of the administrative duties of all of the high-school principal' of

a county in Pennaykvania. Tbe interview method was used for collecting data.
29. Mattoon, Donald C. A manugl for headmasters. Master's thesis, lint-

remit), oÇ New Hampshires, Durban), N. H. (Typewritten and filed In
university lrary.)

A discuspion of efficient and economital methods and devkes tor Administering
a secondary school.

30. Morphet,'E. L. 'The measurement and interpretation of fichool building
ufflizatIon Dissekation: Teachers college Columbia university, *New
York.

81. Pones, W. W. D. A study in pupil accounting in secondar¡ schools. Uni-
versity of -Pittsburgh school of education jotroal, 1: 106-10, May-Juoe:
1n6. Tables. _

82. Stekenson, P. R. Factors to be considered in determining the high-school.
students' laid of instructia. Ohio State univwskty. Educational re-
search abulletin, 4 : 267-72, 278, September 23, 1925.

33, Williams, L. A. Technique of program making in high schools. Univer-
sity of CaliffIrnia, Berkeley,. Gant (Not yet published.)-,

Summary and evaluation of tbe techniques at work in making high-school
programs of studies.

Bee alto Nos. 195, 199, 200, 203, 204, 206, 10, 216, 244, 246, 253, OIL 259,
261, 266, 267.

.FINANCE AND COOTS

34. Branson, Ernest P. A study of credit unit costs Of teaching in Long
ealif., for school year 1924-25. Long Beach, Calif.,Çlty schools.

Shows credit unit costs for schools, departments, and subjdins; analyses
factors iffecting departmental costs; outlines methods -used in study.

85. Church, E. E. Factors determining high-school teaching cost& High-
schooljteacher, vol. 2, February, 1920.

4

Dawson,88. Howard A. .8tan4ards Of expenditUre forthe principal items of.
cify school costs. Doctos thesis,. -1020, George Nab* college tor
teachers, .Mishville, Tenn. Contributions to education, no. 84 -

A development of formula by wtich a given amount. ofi !duel funds may 'be
distributed among tbe 12 prindpal schOol functions and enterprises in cities of..
10.000 to 30,000 ponulation, and for determining 'how much a gives city east
afford to spend for public schools. A study of practice selected on the,buds of _

educational efficiency in nonfiscal infra.

,-..
I.'..i.,;

Good, rearter. V. Financial! comparisons in school costs iniatigations.
American school board journal. (Forthcoming.) 1-

58296---27-2 OD

.. f- /
I

-; 7 I. . 41. r..'13

l
i

,

.

Colum-

.

4

-4

.

0

a
o

*

.

geed),
.

No

rjh

A
de I,

.

.,.

.

.

. :
....

.
.

3 .
.44 :

.
. .4..

. .
47., 4. Sr ..1

4' I i
I. . At, 1 li

snt. # . e. 4. 1 1: 4 10 to, i 44. .4 ;1112 4.111mr XI. ... 4%.*

. 1. 11. tj ,p4N !gii 7 taj. %.11 ;a.

v

.

.!

v.

a a

4,



.

II

at BIBLIOGRAPHY Oir SBOONDARY .IDUCATION

Att Hickos, J t. An analysis of the coats in-the Warren city. schools,
25. Warren, Ohio, City schools, November 7, 19.

11..

89. Minn**, s P. Costs and offerings of Palifornia high. schools. Unifier-
sity of California: (To be publiihid. In library of nniversity,)

A statistical study to ascertain the sire of high school that will function mosteconomically in tl3e lower range of high school, L e., 'the smaller. Conclusion:A school with from 501 to 600 has more in tbe way of currkular and *Umcurricular offerings, roots less than smaller schools, and approximately the4 sameas schools with an enrollment up to 1,5400.
40. Norton, John X The ability of tin States to support educatiop. Ns-

tional education association, Washington:D. C.
Chapter headings are: The ecOnomic resources of the States compared; no

educational obligations of tbe States; The relative ability -of the States t*support edircation ; Some accompaniments of the differences in ability to supporteducation sod the permanency of these differences; Some unmeasuredfactots
affecting the ability of the States to support education; Summary and conclusion"

41. --Stand{ird of living and standard of educating--Have they kept
pace? Journal rf educati6na1 research, January, 1926.

42. Patty, W. W. Metholis of apportioning public rands for secondary school
support. Americatv school board journal, 22: 51-52, 157, June, 1926.

48. Peterson, L. H. Analysis* of school costs in Pasadena, Calif. Pasadena,
city schools. Educational research bulletin, vol. 4, May, 1926, no. 2.

44. Urness, J. N. Financing the high-school education of -enrol ptiplis.
vertaty of North Dakota. Thet41s for IL S. degree.

Sets forth the manner in whic6 the cost of high-school educktion for ruralchildren is met in different parts of the country.

MARKS AND MARKIN&

45. Long Deitch, Calif., Ciiehools. Preparation for high school as shown-
by high-school marks. (Mimeoirrapbed circular.)

The study reports comparative marts received by pupils In -grade 10-18 ofPolytechnic high aciool according to whether work in grade 0 awes done lajunior high ichoola of Long Beach, Polyteçbnic high, or other schoida. The resultsindicate a superiority of junior high sch pupils In English, 'but an Inferiorityin all other subjects.
46. Secondary brine's* association of Los Angeles, Calif. Marking

alow pupils. Report oi committee. California quarterly of secondary
education, 1: 38611, April, 1926.

47. .Warren, Ohio, Public schools. Attendance and research department.
Tbe variation in teachers' marks on three "geometry papers. (Mimeo-
graphed circular.)

Gives eth variation of marks of ie different markers ön three islects4 geometrypaper* and ascribes reasons for variability lu marking.
The distribution of marks by teachers, schools, dePart-

meats, ancr grades for Warren city schools. (Mimeograpiled circular.) ,
49. Wistnetka, IIL New Trier high school. Department of research and
L. reference. Study of individual teachers' graded, with If comparison of

grades given boys and girls by departments..

PUPIL GROUPING

50. Cox% W. W. Ability grouping in junior and senior hAgh tc.h9o1. Albany,
N. Y., State) department of education.

Results of a gtiestionsair. la New York Rat..

p

1

"
.;4

.
.J.ii24;0-4

.
I

.

_.

'

I

0 9

err 'Jo

9 V.9 4.
a'94* '..,

: ,. O
k,.. .s .,,; -;,. . . I.

, ..,..,...
- ,: ..,.. t:.116 i4.:*4;;..' .;,',:-,,...,. -. -.,,\... ; - ,..), " ...`-,J =-2t4,-'!,:,''.,0 ..,,,

t4 \.-tifiY!,,,,-.0,:',.,.4.):,:i6Agt.511;4,.,'4;.:1.724H:4:;:..,.,:',s,-!Mr.k.-0,_,':,'
_--

.

.

,

P

.1

. .

.

1

.

-
. .

. e.

. IA. 141.IP -
-AAL _ -

19 1 :I'

4

.

Uul-

.

.



(

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF B10.011/DAltr putt,. 5.
Keener, E. E. Value of hormageneotts grouPr Journal of edueitional

ret.aearcb. June, 1926.
A study off results of grokrping u carried oat IA the JUniOr high semis of

Chicago.

Purdom, T. Luther. A scientific study to determine the value of homo,
geneous nouping made on the basis of intelligence testa. Doctoes
'thesis; 1925, University ok Michigan, Ann Arbor, Mich. (Unpublished.)

Reports the results cif contmlled experifaentation In ere high sc,..pois Assigned
th determine the advantages of homogeneous grouping as measured by standard
achievement battik No significant dliferinctos of gains at'e found between .homo-
grneous and hepirogeneous groups.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

53. Bolton, Frederick E Sople paramount objective-, of, secondary educe-
tion. Education, January, 1926.

Some paramount objeCtives of the junior high schooL (To,be
published in Education.)

56. Laehr, Sister Mary Ancilla. a History of the stAtements of aims for the
teaching of English grammar in pm secondary schools of the United
stakes. Indiana University,-iiloomington, Ind. News letter, Alpha chap-
ter.mPhi Delta Kappa, January, 1927. p. 12-13.

A study to discover which attn. In teaching English grammar in the secondary
schools hare held' prominence ln the different perlids of our national history;
which remained prominent throughout tbe centuries; which are the leading alms
of the priAreat day.

57. St, Louis, No. Public schools. Proposed gestra) and, divisional ilms of
public educationjp SE Louis. Report of Kingsley committee.

A detallbd emirate of educational objectives foUow the general 'statement
ot the Kingsley committee. Objectives are allooatid t kindergarteniffmary,

' elementary, junior and senior higli school levels of educe ion.
58. 'Temple, Merlin S. A history of tole statements of aims for the teaching

of mathematics in the secondary schools'of the Untied States. I Maas
university, Bloomington, I6d. News letter, AlOha chaptir, Phi Delta.

IKara, January, 1927. p. 15-16.
A statement of the relative values attached to cultural, disciplinary, and prow

tical aims In teaching mathematics at different periods by high school and college
teachers, gathered from an ezamination of all periodicals and tints devoted to

- the subject of education u listed In the card catalogs of Indiana university
librarl, Columbia university library, and tbe Publi4 library of the tatty New
York.

U. Wade, Daley N. A study of the statements of aims for the teaching of
literati* in seeondary''schools. Indiana% univèrsity, Bloomington, Ind.
News ltter,-Alpha chapter, Phi Delta Kappa, January, 1927. p.

BUILDINGS AND SQUIPMENT

60. (litter, Clyde O. .Colisttuction !Ind equipment of Indiana high school
gymnasiums. Indiana university, Bloomington, Ind.. News letter, Alpha
chapter, Phi Delta Kappa, January, 19127.. p, 11-126

Questionnaire st9dy of 440 high schools. 'lading@ indicate a dire ailed tor"
additional eripment- and facilities ts put an an &dora s. pbislcal education pro--

. gram. A number of building charteare presorted for largo, medium, and
consolidated high-school trornaidums. ,

81. Holy,. T. C. ot LOUIS school building survey. St. Lollia, MC, publicrboolL" Division of Wets and menurailents (Nat pu)lished.)
Study of changes in population, present building ooaditions, and probable school

building needs la the near tutor& .

a

4

-

o

St

-51.

.

.

46

1
...

64.

.

.

.

.01 11

a

It

11

1:11

.

,
:

.

..,

small

.. .,

? i '. . ......- ;.:.,. . .

:..; 1'
...

-.L., .
..;

l ......: .. .. r.. - .. -- 1.:..,4
1 2

*, ! , . a : ; 1.:. \ ..." ; 'PIP .4 . .

.;...).:t7.:.,
il.:k4...° :::;):4%

,.
-. -,

1 ::%

,.
.17':i

.,, izyL'-

%'
1::.°.4.tr.lt,'Igttjf i

_o.

41,



4

*BiBLIOGRAPHii4.(iitiMiDARY* BDUCATIOk

CURRICULUM

GENERAL

a. Astrachan, Irving. Juvenile dvlinquency and ¡he curriculum. Master'sthesis, New York university. (In library of dhiversity.) -

Counts, George S. The senior high-school curriculum. School rew
. (University of.,Chicago press). Supplementary educational monographno. 29, February, 1926.

A detailed analysis of curriculum practices in senior high schools of 15 pro-gressive city school systems. Chapters. deal with general plan of curriculumorganization, analysis of subjects of study, trends, and philosophy, evaluation ofthe present program.
64.

63.

1 .

/Coos, Leonitrd V. The shift of high-school subjects in one North,central State. Teachers journal and abstract, 1 : 397-400, June, 1926.
Neale, M. G., and others. Course of stud? in junior Lind senior highschools. Missouri State department of education. Bulletin no. 1, 1925.Part I. What Missouri high-school pupils aré studying. Changes in last decadein number and percentage of pupils studying each subject. The typical Missourihigb school in each class of community. Variability of pupils with respect toa`ge and mentality. Part II. Guiding principles in making the course of study.Part HI. Objectives of the courses of study. r

66. Norton, John K. Keeping pace with the fulvancing curriculum. Nationaleducation association. Washington, D. C. Research bulletin, vol. 3. nos.4 and 5, September and Octgber, 1925,
Major toplw treated are : Why the curriculum commands national attention,educational treories affecting the curriculum, decisions preliminary to launchinga local program, contributions of research to curriculum building, and bases forevaluating courses of stay.

67. Stolz, Herbert R. The organization of incentives' for physical educationin secondary schools. California quarterly of secondary education,
1 : 345-51, April, 1920.

AGRICULTURE

68. Barnett, Albert. Organized community activities of agriculture teachers.Doctor's thesis, 1926, George Peabody college for teachers, Nashville,Tenn. Contriblitions to education, no. 36.
This study analyzes the methods of procedure used by high-school teachers ofagriculture in carrying on organized pieces of community work (referred to 'ascommunity projects), reports on an inquiry as to whether or not the organiza-tion of the American high school is of such nature that agriculture teachers arehindered from organizing their community work into definite community projects,and analyzes selected economig, and social facts from n typical rural Communityas a case study ,of tested methods that should he used in determining and plan-ning community projects.

69. Garris, Edward Walter. The organization and administration of a Stateprogram in agricultural education. Doctor's thesis, 1926, George Pea-liody college for teachers, Nashville, Tenn. Contributions to education,no. 35.
The problem was to formulate a suggestive State program in agricultural edu-cation by analyzing existing State pragratbs and by uoing expert opinion. DatawerA secured by the questionnaire method from .thi agricultural" teachers of SouthCarolina and from State supervisors of agricultural education. The summary in-4. cludes a proposed State plan *hich may be of service to persons who are calledupon to prepare such plans in their particular States.

70, McDonald, C. B. Measurement of agricultural progress in the Coburg,Iowa, community. Thesis. (In Iowa State college library.)Two .annnal surveys taken by instructor and class in vocational agriculture.Problem; of community discovered and progress made in their solution quant1-tatively shown. .

kr,t,s11:,,i.. - . ?

Í

-t:... . ..,
.:.

.

q.
.::,

-

.., .-

,
V.'''. ...

(

.

e

.

. .

11 ;

1,4

.

,-

.

,

. .

'''.;,'
*04,, -

.). :-
.. ?

,
i

, . ... '.. ..
-,,.

.
1:-.:,-....

'
...,t' .

.;:: '. ., ,
:!,;;;.-..¡Ti'1.11e.')^, i

-;`....* : .

':,;.'
-.--,..

. .
.. .:S.4. .

. :
.

. ...,- . ,.: .-.
'-i!i i'lli'::' ''' . - .' 1 ' i ..... ., '''.1 , .. p!.7' L . r r . .., '.: I., t4, i -

' e' i i 0

I I .
.ss. .,tle%.;:.1f-.0. r. - ..; .4Z.. <I 44' t.-- a "' ' " . /4' s 1 t-i'-' . L.' !.1JF.t; .' 1.'' '.. )".. : ..'.;i; .. ... - ' : ' .. . I :. : '. .!: ...* 1.

0 , ,...cso .*--Tty -. . /.; .. , . ,:;,;,¡;:.:!z,,;:.`p..:.....Vc ...: . t";
'

"a ' `.0.,,,,I.: . ..%. ; $.: 1...... %:..V.:"
4 ;AI -:1 ,, 1 ,6,1* t b . ) ..,/.4.__I

.6 ,""1 . yzi ..,.. . " ''`kkt./sr., i:ilitit ." 444" ' g ' ' d -'3°4g231.V1,-*.64i-4

68:

_



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

71, Miller, Adam. Measurement of agricultural progress in the Dana, Iowa,
community. Thesis. (In IoNya State college library.)

Tbree-annual surveys takin by instructor and class in vocational agriculture.Problems of community discovered and progress made in their solution quanti-tatively shown. %

COMMERCIAL

72. Anderson, John A. Fitting the commerce course of th high 8641 and
juOer college to the needs of the community. Pasadena, Calif., city
schools. Educational research bulletin, May, 1926. .

This study uses a local survey as a means of answering tbe followiniques-
.

Hong: (1) What subjects shall be offered in the high-school commerce course andwhat shall determine their content? (2) Do the vocational opportunitlei in thecommunity justify the commerce subjects offered?
73. Williams, John P. Business education in relation to business failures.

Master's thesis, New York university, Neiv York. (In library of uni-
versity.)\

CONSTRUCTION

74. Cocking, Walter D.. furrIculum. /n Annual report of board of educa-
tion, St. Louis, Mo. -

Descriptive nccount of a complete revision of all courses of study in accordancewith best current practices and results of research. Revised counsel; ¡aimed in 37bulletins, each with four columns for parallel reading. .-

75. Monroe-;- Walter S. Making a course of study. University of Illinois,
Urbana. Ill. Bulletin, iol. 23, September 19, 1025, no. 2.

Outline of practical procOure in making the course of study.
76. National society for de study of education. Technique of curriculum

making. Two parts. Report of committee, Dr. Harold Rugg, chairman.
/n Yearbook of National society for the Study of education. Bloom-
inkton, Ill.,tPublie school publishing ext.

Study of present methods of making curricula in schools of the United States.Symposium and discusaion by group of experts on general pi inciples of curriculumroust ruction.

ENGLISH

77. Davis, C. O. Qui}ntitatIve work in English. North central amociation
quarterly, September, 191%.

(An analysis of what is actually being done in junior high school, senior highschool, and,college in respect to the quantity of work in English courses.
78. Driggs, Howaril R. The equipment in written English pupil's have onentering the Junior high school. Doctor's thesis, New York University.(In library of university.)

An attempt to determine the ability of pupils entering grade 7 in written com-position, sentence construction, punctuation, language usage, spelling, and vocabu-lary through analysis of written compositions.
79. Farnsworth, B. K. Inquiry into the amount and quality of reading ofadults. Utah agricultural college, Logan, Utah. (In library of college.)A determination of the amount and quality of the reading of adults of variousdegrees of education.

80.*Katzenberger, Catharine. Correlation of language work in high school
and college. University of Michigan, Ànn Arbor, Mich. (Typewritten.In office of J. B. Edmonson.)

81. C., and Presseys L. C. An investigation of thp.mechan-Ical ha in reading of goOd and po9r readers. Educational researchbulletin (Ohio State university) 4, September 28, 1925.

rm. )-4.i .
nr
"1,1

0'1 .
.

r' % .., _ . .4 7 Iry

.

";---"rdvi:=.4".6 414¿3T:.JT , ,b .4.....
t, o3r.

'

i

i

.

.

.

.

..-

.

i.

4,
J 'a

i

lib

'. .

.

I-...

.

.

e .,
.

a

. f
i I :!I'. ' . 1 1

r .

- :441
. 4 .1

j

t,
,

e

*

J

.
, II

e

3

:r
r

. 1 . 4
'. ,,artha

. .

.=. 711-
"1'* 91:" dj ;1't

*,



BIBLIOGRAPHY 'Or SECONDARY EDUCATION'

82. Sexton, L. 1. An experiment in school and home cooperation in languagetraining. Public school messenger, vol. 28, November, 1925, no. 1.Reports the results of an effort to stimulate both pupils and parents to correctlanguage errors in speech. Method of experiment outlined and results reported,
8$. Willing, Matthew H. Valid diagnosis in high-school composition. Teach-ers college, Columbia university, New York. ContributiOns to education.84. Niitty, P.°A. Diagnosis and remedial treatment of poor spellers. Jour-- al of rural education, January, 1926.

Selected problem cases in grades 7 to 12 were subjected to definite treatmentSee also Nos. 56 and 59.

FINE ARTS

85. Allison, E. W. Art syllabus. Missouri departmeht of education, Jeffer-son City, Mo. Bulletin no. 5, 1925.
A comTittee wort outlining a program in art education for Missouri Iiigpschools,

86. Deegler, Mathilda J. A study of the courses of music in the elementarypublic schools of some of the cities of the United States. Thesis, Templeuniversity, PhiladeWhia, Pa. (Typewritten.)
87. Farnum, Royal Bailey. Art education in the United States. Washing-ton, Government printing office, 1925. (U. S. Bureau of education. Bulle-tion, 1925, no. 38.)

A general survey.of art education in elementary and secondary schools of theUnited States. -

88. Hughes, Cecil L. The status of music teaching in the higll schools of theUnited 'States. Thesis, University of ;Washington, Seattle, Wash.
FOREIGN LANGUAGE

89. Gosling, Thomas W. Foreign languages in junior bigh schools. Northcentral association quarterly, vol. 1, June, 1926, no. 1.A committee report showing total enrollments, enrollments in each foreign lan-- guage, objective of foreign-language study, methods of instruction used, text-books used, prognostic and achievement tests used,- period per week given tolanguages, number of credits earned, and opinions of -the value of foreign languagein junior high schools of the North central assodation.
90. Orleans, J. S., and Thompson H. G. Latin survey. New York Statedepartment of education.

Survey of first-year Latin by means of tests.
91. O'Shea, M. V. Post-scholastic use of modern foreign languages. Prof.R., H. Fife, 561 West One hundred and sixteenth Street, New York City.(In manuscript.)

Results of a study of 20,000 graduates of high school and college regardingthe extent to which they read modern foreign languages.12. Sibley, J. B. French in the secondary schools of Kentucky. Universityof Kentucky, Lexington, Ky. (Typewritten.)The exact status of the teaching of French in the secondary schools of Ken-tucky, 1926 : (a) Public high schools; (b) private high schools and academies;(o) extent of the courses offered; (d) training of the teachers for teaching French.
.4 HOME ECONOMICS

93. Spencer, H. L. Household activities involving mechanics performed bywomen. Master's thesis. University of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, Pa. (Inlibrary of 'university.)
An analyst; of the household chink of appror:inatily 300 women. The datawere secured by the questionnaire method.

N'A

r

A

O'fa

_

-

.
.

1-1

.

01P

.

' .

.
*.

';,.:.; '': .

'-':''*" . :* i-t-.e' ....".. ....i -...-' .1. ---:'..S f*:-.
I

-- :- ?, ". -. A ' - .

"
..1. : *: :: T2'1." I I: ;....11' i

:1.,e,,:: .:;*"..
.;.!.::i.v.141. - .1 ' i 1: °A ¡ i 1.: J:Z.:... 17 1 a: ,: i ..:1'.:,.

-

it, %: 0,...'

. . .
-" '-f -- t ';'15 ,i' .e. \ . : .' ... '.4.....: ," : ::1:: ." ' 1.: % ; , - ; '

';^
.1 ..,' 4.13 4; ..

.,/- . . - . , .. it . , ... 41.,, ..,.......y..,4.4. .0,0 / 4:
" t % .1% 4 . t 11'4. '..f.t.-1-1 41414 *: t' m - s , 1. ' i IA

t1-....-

'9-t' " .1. 1. hil ' A ., .,,-. f ": l' -,..,, . .. it kt ., s
..it

' 7.,...-"i . .1 .r.,.¡¡*1. I. 1,.. b .4... . , .. i.. I, .so 1.:46.6i.igelt..__ _, A . _

Virl....,:egi.'e.L.' :. i4,-/1,1 '... "41,4 7 : r1Z0.1.4%.::"1,
1.1...1:1-110;.1141i*: 4'"...; :` .:-s ' .. i . , . j i..): :": ":. t; .. '.L.a

i* 1.4,V:4..110,441.q: 7: 11:441r i' ! -4. -", s
_ ..

,,-



BITILTOGRAPHY OF SECONDARY, EDUOATION

MATHEtIATICS ,

94. Cunningham, John G. Mathematical ability as related to general intel-
ligence. Thesis, T4Inple University, Philadelphit.k, Pa. (Typewritten.)

95. Hahn, Emil. Derivation of material for a course in mathematics to weet
the needs of electrical students in vocational schools. Master's thesis,
1926, New York university, New York.

An attempt to construct a course of study in mathematics adapted to the
needs of electrical students through analysis of the jobs done by students in
training, Mitt) effort to determine the mathematics demanded by the training jobs.

96. Madindes, Maude. Development of a .geometry scale. Master's thesis.
University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kans.

Two forms of scale tried out and revised. &tidy involved 2,500 high-school
students.

97. Minneapolis, Minn., Public schools. Arithmetic abilities in the Minne-
apolis junior and senior high schools.

Analysis of results of Courtis supervisory test in arithmetic in Minneapolis
junior and senior high schools. A remedial program is outlined.

98. Mulvihill, Honora E. A course of study in algebra (ninth school year)
for the Bridgeport schools. Master's thesis, New York euniversity, New
York. (In library. of University.)

99. O'Brien, F. P. An experiment in teaching mathematics. University Of
Kansas, Lawrence, Kans. (Not published.)

A definite statement of technique and results of application.
100. Sanford, Vera. The history and significance of certain standard problemse

in algebra. Dissertation, Teachers college, Columbia university, New
York.

101. Welte, Herbert D. A psychological analysis of plane geometry.. Univer-
sity of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa. Monographs in education. First series,
no. 1, January 1, 1926.

Gives results of analysis of six plane geometry texts to secure inforMation
pertinent to the psychological aspects of the subject. The results are presented
as: (1) Tbe essential theorems; (2) the words which constitute the technical
vocabulary of plane geometry ; (3) the main ideas which are the constituent
elements of the essential theorems; (4) a psychological photograPh of planegeometry which portrays the nature of the essential theorems in proper sequencefor learning; (5) the frequency of use of the work in the technical vocabulary ;
and (6) the frequency of, use of the main ideal.

MORAL AND RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

102. Bennion, *Mon. Character education. Washington, Government print-
ing office, 1926. (U. S. Bureau of education. Bulletin 1926, no. 7.)

Contents: The processes of character education, classroom procedure in rela-tion to character 'education, curriculum materials for character education, ethe
school community, character tests and measurements, professional preparation ofteachers for character education ; delinquency, its forms, causes, and prevention;
conclusions.

103. Doyle, Florence A. The modern revival of interest in moral education.
Thesis, Temple university, Philadelphia, Pa. (Typewritten.)

104. Golightly, Thomas J. The present status of the teaching of morals in
the public high schools. Doctor's thesis, 1926, George Peabody college
for teachers, Nashville, Tenn. -Contributions to education No. 28.

The study undertakes to define morals, to give a sketch of the teaching ofmorals in the United States, to show the present tendencies, tind, through aquestionnaire, .to discover what public-school teachers and. executives are doingin the teaching of morals "and what they believe to be the,best *time and the best
sanctions of moral teaching.

I,
4.

4t

r

.

...0

-.
i.!

i.9:

. g

-

7

.

.

.
.

:

#

1.

411.

;

.

1

,4



10 BIBLIOGRAPHY 07 SECONDARY: EDITCATION

105. aims, A. E. A study of the results of seminary (I e., religious) teachingupon the activities of high-school students. Utah agricultural college,Logan, Utah. (In library of college.)
The Latter Day Saints ChurCh maintains a system of " Seminaries," i. ,classes in religion, in connection with high schools. A study of 9e effects ofsuch religious instruction leads to the conclusion that " students are superiorto the nonsetninary students as far as what church officials and teacher, wouldconsider the standard to be." Whether this is due to the instruction or whetherit is a matter of selection the study does not determine.

106. McDonald, Elizabeth Jane. Some phaeLts of the religious education'.of theadolescent. University *of South Carolina library, Columbia, S. C.
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

107. Dunbar, Ruth O. To what extent do the activities of a typical high schoolphysical education course for girls carry over after the girls leaveschool? University of Michigan, Ann Arbor; Mich. (In typewrittenform in office of J. B. Edmonson.)
108. Neale, M. G., and others. Physical education. Missouri State depart-ment of education. Bulletin no. 2, 1925.

Outline of a course of study in physical education as developed by a specialcommittee of theoMissouri curriculum construction committee.
109. Ray, Glenn V. The status of physical education in the small high schoolin Indiana. Indiana university, Bloomington, Ind. ,News letter, Alpha'.chapter, Phi Delta Kappa, January, 1927. p. 8.

A study to determine the content and extent of physical education in the smallhigh schools in Indiana. -
110. Swalwell, Belva L. Teaching health in high f4chool. University of Iowa.College of education series, no. 7.
111. Van Duyn, Marguerite. Values of dancing in physical education. Mas-ter's thesis, New York university. (In library of univerNity.) See alRoNo. 60.

SCIENCE

112. Antonina, Sister M. The development of biology as a subject of in-.
struction in secondary schools. Catholic sisters college, Washington, D. C118. Black, Oswald Frederick. The development of concepts of physics inhigh-school children. Dissertation, Teachers college, Columbia university,New York.

SOCIAL STUDIES

;

114. Mathews, C. O. The grade placement of curriculum materials in thesocial studies. Teachers college, Columbia university, New York.115. Nash, H. B. A survey of geography (thought and informatiOn). Depart-ment of educational measurements, West Allis, -Wis., public schools.Bulletin no. 6-2, April, 1926.
Anilysis of results of the Posey-Van Wagenen geography scales in West Allisschools for grades 15.A3 to 7A.

116. bsgood, Ellen- L. *An experimental course in vocational civics. Master'sthesis, New York university, New York. (In library of university:1*An effort to indicate a possible method of developing eneiv high-school, subjectdemanded by the social needs of pupils.
117. Williams, L. A. A curriculum study among junior high school pupils.Journal of educational research. (To appear early in 1927.)

Schedule stud; of junio* high school pupils' ideas about great personages.See also No..271..
Ow'

1'1;

a S
. .

,
, ' . - . .. ',.,'y ; .--4, .;...-. - ...4."-s . .

.. ..:*:.$
.

y)
..'

. .

. .

I

.

.

,.

f. .

.- t.
.

.

.

'-

.

.

.

...

.

.

;

'

.

44.

,
-- $

.

.

4

:
e I
,...,,..5

..,-. '
'' ". : -i

...4 1..** -0!.1.- 4. 1 i -%3 . .... . . t t , _ , ,
1 .4

. ,
$

_ . .
. . . .'.....,fii Z.;. !

i-
. , 1_,e, '.,'',.

oty.;-- . .. 1 O.
. Of .4....' t.°:'it; :' .. e. y .,., ,,...,... .. ,.,,,:ii.i..;;J:?::. ,.,:-y.i.,:,.m..irp:;:it'...,,...... 1 Ir,

» *4.?:,::;,-4:.. lie,k-:,......',..:..4.;,..'.;...,,.¡;-,:.;./ 4:;.',...t4:.2,-..,:40.,.., 1., ''. ::...4,i 4.7.. !,...";:../.:::, .....:: t.'., ii......,-; -..;.a i'-f:i.:,.:,' ,:-_,-.,;::,;., .*ii,. ,- .;:.: : %.!, .1 .. ,%.:: j ...,...*-:, : ...-- o,..3/4, ,i. . f t" ' ' .7 i '4'10t1 ) 17-P1\1;1'i:1: .......,V4 :A' ;Yr(1.:Z.O.i.''. ' 4.: .$11....S.2%. ..:.k" .- : .:!:4:1:441. '''''4-

it;.4;14tItt,!SAil: 44,4:* b-oneit.ifte:.!4 ,t. i .°: t.
..u' 1. ,. Icy ,7:vi:4.,...h.:.- : .i.t 1,00.,,;1,-, 'I's- 7 -.), k

I

oik
de # .0' 1 4W l V4t;,;;;0114,4 :.4 *.' ' : i ..(' RtIt.O.A.',..3 5'4 r".1 . :.= . t : .. , .r .,. 4 , Z..4 '' '1, .. -`di

CA'ZITLP,si_..., f.,A.VITV _.;'' t .`. " "_!...).30.'1AL__I-4;4_2___ -.1.. M*t.l'A.d:t*ers.-. '-. : ' 41 L., "; ' 4. *- `
.-4 '%-i

-



BIBLIOGRAPHY 'OP SECONDARY EDUCATION

VOCATIONAL

118. Smith, Ellison Matthew. A suggested vocational curriculum for the
Parker junionsenior high school. University of South Carólina, Colum-
bia, S. C.

EXAMINATioris

119. Buckner, C. A. Pupil evaluation of examinations and marks. Uni'vZ
sity of Pittsburgh. School of education journal, May-June, 1926. p.
100-103.

Values of examinations classified according to answers received from 1,862
high-school pupils.

EXTRA-CURRICULAR

120. Benson, Ulrika E. The purpose and valu of French dull activities in
secondary schools. Master's thesis, New York university, New York.
(In` library of university.)

An attempt to discover the purpose of French clubs and determine whether or
not purposes are realized by clubs as now organized and conducted.

121. Draper, E. X. A philosophical study of the contributions of E. C. A. to
school andN community citizenship. University of Washingtón, Seattle,
Wash., Publications.

A development of the philosophy of life and education in America and the
possibility of realizing the philosophy through the extracurricular activities.

122. Dustin, C. R. An Investigation of the scope, working practicm, and
- limitations of pupil participation in government in secondary schools.

. School review, 34 : 421-42, June, 1926.
128. Patterson, B. Louise. A study of leisure-time activity of university

women. University of Mici.ran, Ann Arbor, Mich. (Typewritten.
Filed in office of J. B. Edmonson.)

Rohrl2ach, Qiiincy Alvin W. Nonathletic student activities in the second-
ary school. Thtsis in education. University of Pennsylvinii, Phila-
delphia, Pa.

Problem: To show the status of (1) the aim of the d erent nonathletic student
activities conducted under the auspices of the secondary school ; and (2) the
outcomes, from the standpoints of (a) conduct control, (b) leadership training,
and (o) the time that students devote tò the activities in which tiley participate,

125. Wardle, lames E. A stfidy of tile school savings system in Washington
high school, Meriden, Conn. Master's thesis, New York universitr; New
York. (In library of ;university.)

An attempt to establish the relationship existing between habits of thrift in
school as taught through the scilo6l savings system. and thrift habits exhibited
in the postschool life of pupils.

126. Wynn, W. T. A study of faculty meetings, assemblies, teachers' marks,
'and extracurricular activities of the high schools of Tennessee. Middle
Tennessee State normal school, Murfreesboro, Tenn. Bulletin, vol. 2,

new series, no.. 2.

41.

INSTRUCTION

127. Bogumila, Buster M. Individual instructfon. Catholic sisters college,
Washington, D. C.

58296--27-8
41.

,t' `.1

,

--1.3..ssalitlilra&YairlE ei Ok11161:11';'-va.141.41".;?..C40;01WMr :itl'Aftits.....,?.4i1044"..tit-(1);;3;;1;=.41...-4i .7 ¡A& :14'

''
'!4

7.--" ," .

7 ; .. .
660 4,

.
7 ..

-
'4

. .

A IN IVITIES

,

I

.,»
...11; .

.

41.1.g i .4
.l -

.
- ,.. .. .

..

: :);

. *.:

.

f:

4
,

.
,.i., ,

.
a

.1
.....r.

.P?

.1

. 11'

..
: 4

.. '
..,......0

124. ' ':i.
.. :?,)iei

. . . .4... . . ,. . i,.4.1
.

Fitt'. ,

f'...:A
. .. .

:::.4:1
,

a ,

. .

-1:
. :'eq .
. -:: i7:1:.?; '

. ' ',.*..,if:11,
. , . 4 '.

.,....J.,..1.

....--%:it.
, , k-;. Fr

... "-.!--.w:I., ,..1.. , ..

. 'I"' ` .1 .. IA.
-

-... .:
. ..
. ,..:

'... ,41 ,.. i !,;g,

.1. .

.

.
,.. t...J. .. ..

. ., 1..

. ...........::-...5:..1...'":
4,, i .1.111..

14..1 V53
i

,. ,..,
.

1- '.- '' ., 1 . .. ...:1:,.,..,: , t .a 1 , , ,4.-;... o i 4 -6:).i f ,.... -.;*i, ,44.;4::f.,:,
. 11 ' , . -4.',:.- ,. .....-44,t.t4 t,,,.. .

t a I, e,;
% it . P I P..... .. 1

. 4 4 .. ' A 4:

4

0

_

°1

es



12 BIBLIOGRAPHY OP SiCONDARY EDUCATION

128. Chastain, Loren. An experiment to determine relatile values of differeit
types of assignments in a first-year geometrS7 class. Indiana university,
Bloomington, Ind. News letter, Alpha chapter, Phi Delta Kappa,4

January, 1927.. p. 5.
Comparison of (1) a carefully planned, analytical assignment in which pupils-partizipate in outlining: (a) What is given? (b) What is to be proven? (0)Given certain facts, what others follow? (d) Of the facts known, which can beutilized in reaching the desired end? with (2) an assignment made by the " propo-sition and exercise number type." The group given type CO assignments showedbest results, and pupils whose mental scores were in the lower 50 per cent madethe most noticeable gains.

129. Dawson, Chas. D. Special types of instruction in 20 cities of from 100,000
to 250,000 population. Grand Rapids city schools, Grand Rapids, Mich.

130. Eells, Walter C. How much elementary algebra is remembered by fresh-
men when entering college? Mathematics teacher, April, 1926.

Compares high school and college achievements on same algebra test.
131. irb, Russell C. Laboratory 'exercises as an efficient means for the ac-

quisition f the sciences. Thesis, Temple university, Philadelphia, Pa.
(Typewritten.)

132. Ewing, Edward. Individual laboratory vs. teacher demonstration methodof teaching chemistry. Thesis, Temple mairt'rsity, Philadelphia. (Type-
written.)

133. 'Frederick, Robert Wendell. An experimental evaluation of instructional
inethods. Doctor's dissertation. 41920, New York university, New York.An attempt to test the relative effectiveness of the text-study-recitation methodof instruction and the socialized activities method in gent& science. Equivalentgroup method used. Concludes that the text-study-recitation method is superiorin mastery of facts, other method superior in stimulating behavior and interest.

134. Good, Carter.V. The effect of a single reading versus two readiugs of a
given body of material. Journal of educational method, April, 1926.

135. ---- The relation of extensive and intensive reading to permanency of
retention. Pedagogical seminary, March, 1926.

186. The effect of mgptal set or attitude on the reading performance of .
high-school pupils. Journal of educational research. October, 1926.

137. The relative afect of expanded and con nsedd treatments of agiven topic on proficiency in outlining. English j nal (forthcoming).
1M. Greene, Georgia Mae. Art teaghing in South Ca olina. University of

South Caiolina, ColumOia, S. C. (In library of university.)
139. Hitner, J. Warren. The learning curve in basketball technique among

high-school boys. Thesis, Temple university, Philadelphia, Pa. (Type-written.)
140. Hutson, P. W. Reading problems in geography. Journal of geography,

25: 321-330, December, 1926.
Analysis of geography reading and study, determining the different readingproblems presented. Steps in teaching several of the reading abilities are outlined.

141. Jeanne Marie, Stater. The teaching of religion, College of St. Catherine,
St. Paul, Minn. (In library of college.)

Four high-school courses in religion were analyzed for. (a) content ; (b) objec-tives ; (o) method (1) of presentation, (2)* of direct study.
142. Laton, Anita. An experimental application of the psychology of learning

to the teaching of selected units of subject matter from high-schOol
biology. Dissertation, Teachers college, Columbia university, New York.

-4;

°
4

. 4 . .

I

.4.

I

I t

I.

I.

.er .;"! # I, . . i ,f-..:4:-:-rr

.

(

,
`

.
.

..

_
,.

..

'

. ,

. .

.... -th----

----.---7.*
. , . . .

, 4

=

.

a'
, .

..
:

.g.-
-

7 . e . .,
I.

. . c

. .

.44 .4-7t

,
g

dr

). '0. z:. - . " . Jr I

.
,, F f J .

,

IL
; %' -

t e

'I
I 4 r

II. - :
t'fr

L.



BIBLIOGRAPHY .0P SECONDARY EDZIOATIOX 18

143. May, Gordon Hill. The teaching of phyaics in the high schools of South
Carolina. University of South Carolina, Columbia, S. C. (In library of
university.)

144. Nash, H. B., and Phillips, X. T. W. A study of the relative value of
three methods of teaching high-school chemistry. Journal of edntational
research.

The three methods are: (1) Pupilwhere pupil d6es all the work. (2)
Teacherwhere teacher does the worklectures and demonstrations before clapi.
(3) Combination of (1) and (2) within the limits of the experiment.

145. Prunty, Merle. Organizing high-school instruction for individual differ-
ences. Teachers journal and abstract, 1: 250-53, April, 1926:

146. Theresa, Sister. Notes on teaching first:year Latin. Catholic sisters'
college, Washington, D. C.

LEGISLATION

147. Good, Carter V. Preeent status of law relating to certain school matters.
Peabody journal of. education, May, July, September, 1928.

LIBRARY

148. New England school library association. _Summary of library conditions
in the eastern private schools. (Typewritten copy in possession of com-
piler, Miss Dorothy Hopkins, Librarian of Abbot Academy, Andover,
Mass.)

Questlognaire sent to neSrlir 200 private schools in Eastern States. Concludes
that librnry facilities in majority of private schools are hr inferior to those ln
public schools.

THE HIGH-SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

149. Eikenberry, D. H. Status of the high-school principaL Wasliington,
Government printipg office, 1925.' (U. S. Bureau of education. Bulletin,
1925, no. 24.)

A study of 'academic and professional training, experience, tenure, salary, legal
status, duties, and responsibilities of the high-school principal.

150. Feelhaver, C. T. Duties of high-school princiPals in Nebraska. Uniier-
sity of. Nebraska. Teachers college research bulletin, January 1927.

A classification of types of duties with amount of time devoted to each in vari-
ous size schools.

PUPILS

ACHIEVEMENT

151. Daley, H. C. Causes of absence. Highland park, Mich., city schools.
152. Detroit public schools. Intermediate school-test results. Detroit publii-

schools bulletin C-25, February 15, 1926; also bulletin CL30, June 19,
1926.

.153. Kalamazoo, Mich. Public schools. Department 0 reiearch; Junior
higp school spelling results and a study determining the relative achieve-
ments of 40 and 60 mInute study periods in the junior high schools of
Kalamazoo, Mich., October 30, 1926. 14 pa Tables, graph. (Kalamazoo
public .larboola. Department of Bulletin no. 894) (Mimeo-
graphed.) -

Result's of the spelling test lead to the following questions: n) Are we right
.in saying that a dictation spelling test lb not ad accurate Wity of measuring

,%,

' '.1 .. ..

Ar -1
..----:-----T-.--i---r------ :.i. ---- -,t. -::----.- --,-.- ,.:--,:i-4z.5.-1--.;:.:I'''. , . .i.- . , ' t ' 4 :'...-,' " t. : .."....' :14 3

t

7. 111-:, ' I
r .

i "1 ,

1 ,
.

.
.

..
e '.

. . N e t. ,
.,..31r--

..
.

.

I.

. '. .. . ..
....-r-

i%
: I i .1:

1

I ,

1

.
J

.

.

.1

1,

,. ,.
. .,1

...
.

. .,
.

¡
....l
- -,

.4'
. i

1. a

ii.44

. a ... ,

o

. .,,. ...

. .

..,

.

. A
..,4

.
.- ..,.=

. ..v.
#)

,
,

.

.

:*. :**'1,1,;¡

,_ ; .,
11... I

t. :5701
..',t . . . *

,,,

. . 117r ''''..:te
I

-
,. . t'a

--lel_
:4

.. i

1

'I

0:1 I

. . .1 :t .

.

*1:

14% .

4
:t.tr ek

.

spell-

...
.

.,...., ,
,kr3,4atr-..0.

L. l'-'11,.''' ,.!
- 't - :

..
``..1.:::',2,1vt.iii.tg: mmt13.%11;4,tvoikit,,..4.1,L4,:,:....-.. . 4 .':-.n':1:;;;t-ii:',.6.:A:0.1.w.'21.1

0
. 1°3

# 4.



sintOGnkkEt/ 61( 13150001411r 111DtIVATION

!livability? (2) Is ft so that a dictated tentence lends to poor spelling duEtirell'fact that different mental proctiss is called for than is dema,pded in writing anoriginal sentence/ (8) To what extent are the words given in tbe test unfair fora spelling test?
Study of 40 and 60 minute study periods leads to the seeming conclusion dudthe hour period meets tbe needs of the students of average ability, but does notin cases where special instruction is needed. Some interesting questions areraised by the study.

1St Walla* Simon L A comparison of the achievement of pupils of Jewishparentage with pupils of Italian parentage in the various subjects of the-curriculum and also a comparative age-grade diStriblition,sheet. Thesis,Temple university, Philadelphia, Pa. (Typewritten.) .

FAILURE

155. Tdaixiell, C. R. The success of high-school graduates of Zune, 1924, intheir first semester of college work 1924-25. (A. committee repott)North central association quarterly, vol. 1, September, 1926, no. 2.156. Follow-up study of the success of graduates of North' central high
I fichools in college work. North central association bulletins, ¡larch, 1927.A study of the personnel and intelligence of the freshman class and of thetraining of instructors assigned to -freshman sections, to find out what influencethese factors have on failures in a fpw selected institutions..

157. Roemer,- Joseph. Failures in secondary schools. Southern association ofcolleges and secondary schools. Proceedings, February, 1926. Part IV,pp. 155-228.
Reports failure by subject for freshmen college students graduates of Southernassociation high schools by else of high school and for public and private highschools.

158. Taylor, Josiah W. Aecords of first-year students in collegiate institu-tions in Maine during the first semester. State department of education.
Augusta, Maine.

"This report covers tbe records as to grades, failures, and honors recorded andthese data distributed with reference to subjects continued from the high school.The reports are filed by the recording officers of the colleges. They are reviewedby a committee made up of representatives of the colleges, commissioner of educa-tion, and the agent for secondary education. The results of this study are sentto the several schools with special letters where such are felt desirable either byway of commendation or criticism.

INTETALIGENCE

11$9. Allen,*Clinton. Intelligence qf entering,freshmen in Oklahoma city uni-versity for past four years. Oklahoma city university, Okla. (Notpublished.)
Report showing by tablès and graphs the intelligence rating of the various!regimen classes in Oklahoma city university for the past four years.

160. Bays, Zohn A. The relation of the intelligence quotient to success inhigh school. High-school teacher, vol. 2, May, 1926,. no. 5.
161. Rogers, Agnes L., and others. The intelligence of pupils in private

¿I schoofs. Private school teachers association of Philadelphia. Secretary,;

R-obert Clothier, Haverford school, Haverford, Pa.
Twelve private schools reported intelligence quotients for their pupils (el.-mentary and secondary) numbering in all 2,876. The private-school group wascompared with public-schoola results. -The median IQ was 8 points higher than agroup of 2,080 eldIaren in Champaign, in public schools and 14 points -hirther-than Terman found for California children.

02, BoTrip, ,]:lorothy Case. The ráte of growths of intelligeve from 12-24
rtilo. .ot age. Outline!, Teachers ,college,. Columbia university, Ne*

a

s."

'York
.

0744- (-A; ..> (1,. t.
. t, .

,
"e.

6'

n
"I. ,1 " *741-4

.

,*

. .
4 .

4.Ali :;

; E

.

,

. .

1 . .

-

.

-

.

°...

e

,.
!.4.:'...

,.,.....:.

,..,.,
.

.
,,...k.,,

:,.4'..-41.
..1'1.2:-:'.. i4 .: ? ,.

.:,.

.

,.0;"." 41., .,.1: .. .
6 - . . 4."

. .

.

.,

.4
. .

.

.

. -,
. .

1 ».--A.- s P.s , 1-4 . eC

,

.

_

),F (.

Vf1:4 A!
. . ... .441 --

14

.,

4:

years

. . -
a. .1m440,44,4,.10,.1.

';,,_ t 4...,.......f.... . '.. . . ......^:-. ......z. .7'.,,I..(. '''T {:41.,:l. t, ..,.1.9.,
--..'''..- '..'. i-i.:*

-si-).- t....., P 4;4- r:''' .?c.4..... .%/'



BIBLIOGRAPHY OP SECONDARY EDUCATION 15
ibloSt. Louis. Public schools. Division of tests and miasurenitnts. Men-

tal testing in St. Louis. Public school messenger, vol, 24,,K Noveinber,
1925, no. 1.

MISCELLANEOUS

164. Denworth, Katharine* The effect of length of school attendance upon
mental and educationill ages; and the relative influence of length (4
school attendance and mental age upon educational age. Outline,
Teachers college, Columbia university, New York,

165. Farnsworth, E. W. Study of migration of rural young people of Iowa to
the city. Thesis, Iowa State college. (In college library.)

Migration as t ffected by education. Concludes that migration increases as
education is extended and tbat education is a came.

166. Giles, J. T. Survey of Wisconsin high-school conllercial graduates.
Madison, Wis. Department of public instruction. 6 p. (Mimeo-
graphed.)

Of nearly 5,000 graduates of commercial courses only a small percentage
entered corresponding: commercial jobs.

187. Nobis, Georgia E. Some aspects of the individual differences of the pupils
of a unit-technical bigh school. Doctor's thesis, New Xork university,
New York. (In library of university.)

A study by means of standard tests made in an effort to determine whether
pupils in n unit technical high school constitute a distinct type or eihibit indi-.
vidual differences which should be taken into account. Individual differences aremeasured and analysed from the point of view of significance for administration.

188. Pickell, Frank G. College preparation in the Montclair -high school.'
Montclair, N. J. Board of education. Annual report, 1926.

A study of the records of 1,141 high school seniors.
169. Rhyne, Hugh Jenkins. Juvenile delinquency in South Carolina and

what the public school can do to prevent it. University of South Caro-
lina, Columbia, S. C. SIn library of university.)

170. St. Louis. Public schools. Division of tests and measurements.
Analysis of summer-school enrollment. Public-school messenger, vol. 23,
November, 1925, no. 1.

171. Sellers, John M. A follow-up study of high-school pupils who entire('
Lawrence county, Ind., high schools bp_tween 1912 and 1619, inclusive.
Indiana. university, Bloomington, Ind. News -letter, Alpha chapter, Phi
Delta Kappa, Jantiary, 1927. p. 18.

A slightly larger per cent of town than of rural pupils finish higb school. Adirect relation eximts between vocation and income of parents and the possibili-ties of their children finishing high school. Little correlation between salary andeducation. The highest salaried individuals were not graduates. Greatest num-ber a community leaders among high-school graduates. Study showed positiveneed of varied curricula in the Lawrence county high schools.
172. Storkaif, William. Rules and regulations that govern high-school

students. Nebraska university, Lincoln, Nebr. (Summary to be pub-
lished later.)

A study of the rules and regulatiou of. liff large high schools.'
1T3eTaylor, Josiah W. Investigation of 'pupils enterini higher _Instituti9ns.

Augusta, Me. State department of eduvation. (Not published in printed
form. Limited supPly of material available in temporary copy.)

Bets forbth number of pupils graduating in June, 1925; the number bf thesepupils entering college, notmal, and other schools distributed as to resident and
rióniesident, also as to the character of schools, mustier of teachers, etc. Ev1-

f/. I 4

.

-AiL,-,, .,. f14.*.e '' , 414.. 4: ...

L.

,

0 ; 4 t .-ri
. ..

,..

i..;1:4.1 ,:. ,.. :,.
._42.:,..s.r,,f-t.soktel1/441,.=qaii1/41.1..04,4i4,.

'k1,1

.1
.4

" r --- "-- .."-C7rr "NITTI-475.1r ---77.751-*...11-V:77".T.F; - .4k r :).

r
:

f

*-

.

I .

.
.

.1 I

,

.

.

-

. 4. . . . 7.4 - "0
.

. - '

.

.

:1
I

e

.111

I 1
,

, .70I

;:.
.*%

: 1;14E54
':7

I 4 ,

'
.

. J

.

. :

?

;

.
t
?`'_

' ,11:

I'
f

;

';".40*

1..03.1,

:

. ?..f.A1

.0.i-

.
. -. ...

;
.

f ( ,01 s

to.-- *1- ekei-lqin..*. ? 4 "

,
.4.! .4 !;1.'"'

At../444;t:
. . .: . , ;

.4A1-;
I& .'sk.u.

-

1

ti dot:

el

;



16 KBLIOGRAini /-07 SECONDARY EDUCATION ,

donee of very high proportion going to higher sebools. Notable Contribution dsnail schools to above result
174. Thompson, L. L. Student activities in smalLhigh schools. Master's
. thesis,. University of *Kansas; Lawrence, Kans. v

Analysis of activities anti mentartest scores of GOO students.
175. Wood*, Clifford. The ability and interests of 900 high-school seniors.

Vhiversity of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Mich., Bureau of educational refer-
ence and research.

(See oleo Nos. 202, 215.)

PERSISTENCE

176. Lehman, .C. O. Persistence of high-school students in Ohio. High-school
teacher, vol. 2, Ma'rch,. 1926, n% 8.

177. Idayhow, Henry H., Jr. Causes of eliminations in Stonys:kint high
school. Master's thesis, New York university, NewtYork. (In l/hiary of
university.)

A study showing extent of elimination and causes of oelimination in oasMO school.
PHYSICAL TRAM

178. Gerney, Oscar E. A study of underweight and maluotifished children at
Camp Happy. Thesis, Temple university, Philadelphia, Pa. (Type-
written.)

179. Kistenmacher, Zohn C. Relative importance of age, height, weight as
contributing. forces to ph¡sical achievement. Thesis, Temple uniVersity,
fihiladelphia, Pa. (Typewritten!)

PROGRESS -

180. Diake, E. H. Age-grade and- nationality survey of Kalamazoo public
schools. Kalamazoo public schools. Research department. Bulletin no. 32

181. Kalamazoo public schools. Age-grade reports Kalamazoo public schools,
KalamazoO, Mich. Research bulletin no. 41.

Analysis 'of ago-grade enrollments in Kalamazoo public schools showingretardation and acceleration by grades kind schools.
182. Killom, Arthur . W. Age and progress of polls in the Boston public

schools. Boston, Mass. Department of educational investigatión tend
measurement.

188. *ash, 11. B. Results of survey of grade placement West Alps public
schools,. Wis. Bulletin no. 6-12, May, 1926.

184. OBrien, P. P. Later progress of high-school students and their mental
test ranking. University of Kansas. (Not published.)

-A study of 12,000 hIgh-school students followed through ¡lib school and intocollege.

ns
-

SOCIAL ru

185. Hayes, W. Z. A quantitalve socio-analysis qf factors conditioning parti-. cipation'in voluntary group activities by pupils of high school.,
Otitline, Teachers college, Columbia university, New York.

186. Hughes, W. Hardin. Personal trait ratings in the prediction of collige
t success. Puadena, OaUf., city school& Educational researc4 bulletin,

vol. 4j November-December, 1925, nos. :t-. 4.
187..------r--*.neral principles of rating trait -characteristics. Pasadena city

schools; -Educational research bulletin vol. 8, February-March, 1.925,
AO& e and t

. .

o

4,

IL

1...-171"7-7-Y- 7.".1

.

e .e

. .

-,

'

_

4

'

.

4.

.*

,e .

4

. .

4;
f

>..1

.'; ."
I Ig eV , ,4

..
: $ A % e%I ';

1.

01

.
it 0, -. .

-.
t t..

;
".? 104,71. 4,4 ; A J. aq.. 74. I S'Af. r* p 1.

.

I

04



BIBLIOGRAPHY *or SROONDART liDUOATION 117

188. Neumann, George Bradford. A study of international attitudes.of high-
ethool stUdents. Dissertation. Teachers college, Columbia milversity,
New York. .

VOCATION

.189. Harshbarger, P. R. The vocational intentions of high-school 'pupils in
southwestern Iovia. Thesis, Iowa State college. (In library of cotlege.)

Nearly 6,000 pupils in 49 high schools asked toliate vocational intention with
reasons. Pro/melons most fretuently chosen by boys. More interest in ruraloccupation's in largei high schools.

RELATIONS BETWEEN SECONDARY AND HIGHER SCHOOLS

190. Klein,' Arthur I. Effect of the Junior high school upon college entrance
reqiirements. Washington, Government printing office, 1926. (U. S.
Bureau of education. Circular Ears: August 1926.)

191. Phillips, Frsink X. Accredited secondary schools of the United State&
Washington, Government printing office, UM. (U. S. Bureau of educe-\ tion. Bulletin, 1925, no. 11.)

RESEARCH

192. Gaines, Margaret X. Tile questionnaire; techniquudf- its preparation
and nse. &aster's thesis, University of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, Pa. /In
library of unfversity.)

An analysis 100 questionnaires 'ejected fmm publications' of research, such
as doctors' dissertations and articles In teetnIcak magazines.

14)3. Jones, Arthur J. An outline of methods of research and suggestions for
the use of high-school priikipals and teachers. (Mimeographed report,
Dr. Arthur J. Jones, Univepay of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia.)

SC1106L8

a

ALL TEAR-

194. Parrand, Wilson; 011heay X. V., and othcri. The ill-year schools of
Newark, N, J. Newark, N. J., Board ot Education.

Part It, by W. 'Carson Ryan, is a stadjr of the problem of advancement andelimination the Newark all-year schools. Concludes that there Is definite gain,one result being that pupils of loWer intelligence than la custom, ate citifiedinto high-school classes (ninth grade and beyond).

JUNIOR COLLEGES

195. Fuller, W. D. A study of the 'administrition ana organization of junior
colleges in California. Thesis, Univerilty of Washington, Seattle, Wash.

196.* 01,Br1en, 1i. P. College standards and a public junior college. Bulletin \
of tbe University of Kamm, Lawrence, Kans.
- A imitative list of 16 standaids for organisation of a junior college and their
application to a dellnite4situatioa.

JUNIOR, HITI

197. Bolton, Frederick B. Vocational tráining the junior high school. (Not
yet published..)

18. Davis,- Calvin O. 'Broadening and finding courses In 25 Michigan Junior
¡high sékools. Nortb central association quarterly, 1: 800-820, Dopember,

1920.
Reports the frequency of offering oploratory courses,' the pereentsge.of pupas- enrolled in such courses, grades hz whiáh such course* are offend, Jperlods *per,

,

..

11,

an.

.
. .

. 11

1

,.

* ,.
.4

'a'

- ..:.41

...
. -

.
'._

a .

. s,
, )n ,

. .

i..

'1

-,
:.

,

. .
....k4i

...,
1. ;3)1. ------"7,.. I. ., ,...

, sc ins . ,

:- ..l

.' ;
, .

,
,

.

, .... :,-;,..:,;:.(.1
: .

: --. .- 4 1 . . . ;,- :.-. 141.. . 4. '4.:,-.% .?<-;'1. 4 .'' -64-114.'... .. , I.:. 1. 1 1 *iIj 3 *. .. - . '.` ;'`....; ..ti

J .

:

- t .,

-

.

..,

.

!"s4;:446r4

'.N4:0,

4-

: f.,:s

vi... .. . . ;
. .. ,

,

,



''

AIBLIILPHY OF SZOONDAAT iliDUOATION

week )gtven to euhratory courses, textbooks need, miscellaneous provisions forxploration. and !Apnea ot Dencurricular activit1es. findings suatinatissd andconclusions drawn.
190. Provisions. for hidividual differences among puling in the juniorhigh school. High-school teacher, voL 2, May, 1920, no. 5.

-200. Provisions for meeting individual (iifferences among Pupils of theJunior high school. Scheol review, 34: 7, September. 1920.
.Statvmeuto from 50 widely distributed Junior higb-sibool principals.

2014 and--Lewis, B. R. Problems of the junior high-school, with specialreferense to junior high-school administration. Bloomington, Ill., Publicschool publishing co., 1925. 76
202. Forman, W. O. The use made of leisure Arne by junior high-school pupils.Ell mentary school journal, 26:771-75, June, 19241
203. Sudsy, R. X. Report of the committee ou the junior high school. -laAssociation of colleges and Neeondary schRok of the Southern States

Proceeding*. Pill February, 1926. p. 46-104.
A Minn' reporting the form of organisation, enrollment, effect on attendance,practice In departmentalisation, provisions sfqr individual differences.. extracts.*activities. *requirements of teachers, curriculum practice*, guidance provisions,!mum objectivra, and conclusions of the committee for junttir high schools of theSouthern States.

264. Spaulding, /Prude T. The small junior high school. tlarranl studies ineducailon IX.
Deals wifh the present status and functions of the small junior high school,difficulties peculiar to the smail Junior high school. curricular and extracUrricularofferings, the limitations and posalbliltle* of the mail Junior high schoui. Basedon 10 small Junior high schools of Massachusetts.

205, Stockwell, Lynn E. The training of junior high-school claws. I:nicer:.sky high school Journal (California), 0:0-8. April, 194b1,- table.
206, Windt's, E. E. Organization and administration of the junior high schoolin rural and email school communities. Thesis,. lint (eorge Witshington

university, Washington, I). C.
Chapters deal with special purposes df the junior high whoa, practices coo-1 cerned with provision of a distinct educational unit, provisions for guldanm,prosisiOns for maximal rotes of pupil progress. improving the school social situa-tion, summary and conclusions. Data from 133 schools In 31 States &dialysed.See oleo No. TS.

NORMAL TRAMING RIGi SCHOOLS

247. Xoors, O. P. Survey of normal training high. school$ of Iowa.- Thesis,Iowa State college. (In library of college.)
Types ot students in tbe highischool normal training courses, tralnins.ndbackground of teachers reportedN.1mila* an attempt to learn extent to whichtheee schools are promoting "rural-mindedness."

PRIVATS, SCHOOLS

208. Duvall, Sylianus Milne. The development of the aciademies and collegesof the Methodist Eplacival church in .the-(1United States.. !Teachers college, Oolumbia university, New York.
Ma Ryan, W. Carson. Report of a study of Friends° schools. Swarthmore

college, Swarthmore, Pa,
RePort.ist 20 Friends' imbeds of which seven are of secondary grade. Com-4 pares public and private education and concludes that Friends* schools, like otherprivate schools, wjli have to justify themselves by doing pioneer work I educa-

. tiin. Points out that character of Quakerism spikes Pioneertng by Quaker schoolsespeciall7

.-7.-...q.-7...i.,,.. 1--.7....... :.--- -.- r."..""r:Z " "N
*3 FT" ' ''i "14 4 i 1

, . 4 e. ..
v. ..i : 't

?NI ,
4 0 . a

't
. . :

.
e . 0.6

. ,.

; t
1

Ir.....
.

..

'

1 ,

.

.:

,i

.,I

I 6

,

.
,

, ....
:','' li:.

:.
: ..,..

12
. . ,..

,

,
.: '..

..
.,

. ,..

)-;:-.*::.,, ,........ ..iiii-i,15. t'' . .- '; . t ; .) ' . .* ..- t.7'.: ....t .. . 4. ... ., .. ':'-' 7;

14' '.., ', "' , .
1.

t,

ak,,a
.

. ,

/.2 .,:
lowf....4 . .4-4' ....:u .' , .. P.tA. . - rl 1,,. *r.... .. 51)4! _'s It: e .,

1 ''A''..1 -V1' ..;;/%' '. , :It A r `.."rit,,.' ,.:?::4 :1 .,, %....r.,?..'. ::;tir.',-;:'' tr''' t''' '. :1 ..,4' 1 ,. .$ ;-'---. .' ' il%:':;'...-:VF

, t ,I, .e.i 04,:e6;-6-4-k,..4 1:: ,.,, ..4'; .1.;:. : .. N;J: . '.
' . ,

'.1 -''it, ''% " '''" '. .' ' X 4M".4.1 `KV ' t ' 2'. . +4 . .. - ! - . ,, .14..,...., ... .1..:,t,. )! /1.0, ..,:....; .... x.44:1,
,i 1-0,4",...:ir.....L,!... _,.,..v...z.,t,.: ..,.,,..-,..4 i N.:,1/....4i, . IV I, 1'5° ,z04,1,c..:1 t. . ,; 4141,4,..1.,'!;11.1/2 ,. 1,. 4 ..;, .. , .... t__ -LA,'"

_,!at- ,d_li.,,.. :Vt.' ,r1: 4halP ..-- ,w, i1LICO2,1,-
'''',:4-t.tqt. -*uxiy=

1,1,4)11,_ !tfitaftrt,_-.A,14-.1t. . . c. ,. ,,,._:______,-_

p... tr. q

.

1%.

'11

:or

.

4,. .

. .
. .

.

()ratline,
.

.

,

a

.

dt.

1:

.18

."



inamooLinty or szooIDAIT iumoAnows

, MALL AND MULL 1110100141

19

210. Abel, James P. Itwent'data ig consolidation of schools .'and trarporta-
tion of pupils. Washington. Government printing ofilce, 1925. t U. 8.
Bureau of education. Bulletin, 1925, no. 22.)

111. tin, George A. A study of the holding power and population of tour
gh schools in a rural environmenWn Pennsylvania. "Master's thesis,

Ne University, New York. (In library of university.)
An eftbrt determine tbe factors Dieting tor persistence In high salt*.

212. -Bull, John . , . gh whoa. Columbia university, Teachers col-
lege, New Yqrk. Bureau of publications. Contributions to education
no. 238.

An intensive study of a limited number of high schools. Means taken to get, at large number of facts. Fourteen tests and scales used la measuring achieve-
ment of pupils enrolled. The study represents ser14Sus attempt to compare thevalue of the work done in the huge arid tbe mall high schools. Its findings are
adverse tell the sin-all schools

213. Scott, P. D. The county high schools in Kentucky. University of Kan-
tucky. Lexington. Ky. (Typewritten.)

214. Stone. H. E. Consolidated Reboots in lo;va. Des Moines. Iowa. Depart-
went of public instructfon.

Statistical surrey made fivm annual riports of eonsolidated sch6ols to Depart-
ment of public instruction. Includes every consolidated school in Iowa. Prac-
tically all hare MO prhoola.

I
SUMMER SCHOOLS

215. Bentley, Grace L. A two-year comparative study nf %work done in one
senior high school.by summer-school pupils. Thesis, Temple unkersity..
Philadelphia. Pa. (TyPewritten.)

218. Jones, John W. HIgh-sehool summer work
4

in Indiana, Illinois, Ohio, and
in 23 cities in nine other States. Indiana univenity, Bloomington. Ind.
News letter, Alpha chapter, Phi Delta Kappa, January, 1927. p.

Questionnaire study, gesen phases of organization and administration are
covered: The organising -agency, time elements In organisation, financial factors
of organlution and administration, credit granted tor rummer work, :election
and quallilmetton- of teachers, extracurricular activities, and community attitudes...

VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS

21T. Diarnond, Thomas. Do- our vocational schools prepare for vocations?
School review, TOi. 33. October, 1925, no. 8.

SOCIETIES AND FRATERNITIES

218. Broviii, E. E. Honor sodetlea in -Oklahoma high schools. High-school
quarterly, 14: 140-48, April, 1926

STATISTICS

219. Phillips, Prank M. Statistics of
s.

city school systems, 1923-24. Washing-
.ton. Government printing office, 1925. U. S. Bureau of education.
Bulletin, 1923, no. 41.)

220.- statistics of private high schools and academiest. Washington*
GovernMent printing office, 1925. (U. S. Bureau of educidion. Bulletin.
1920, no. 211.)

221. Statistics of State school systems. Washington, Government
printing dace, 1925. (U. 8. Bureau of education. Bulletin; 1925, no. 424

J

. .
-

. =7"-- T-V-77-7'7"1-77----.7.7
..

.

I
.1

...

.

1,11

.*

1

.

a

.0"P'

.

-

19-20.
.

.

I.

Il

lii

.

;
j

tII

I I

I

4».

4



20 BIBLIOGRAPHY OP SECONDAIT "WM:PATIO'

222. State and city reports.' 2 Â number of report-C of State departments of edu-cation and of city-schobl systems present and analyze secondary schoolstatistics in a way that is useful to administrators, supervisors, and re-search workers.
PUPIL STUDY

223. Butierweck, Joseph Seibert. The problem of teaching high-school pupilshow to study. Dissertation, Teachers college, Columbia university, NewYork.
224. Edmonson, J. B., and Goodrich, C. L. An experiment in training high-school students in habits of study. Michigan education journal, January,1926.

225. Hughes, W. Hardin. Where and how much do they study? Pasadena,Calif., city schools, vol. 4, 1926, nos. 5, 6.
226. Symonds, 'Percival M. Study habits of high-school pupils, as shown byclose observation of contrasted groupfr Teachers college record,
0 27: 713-24, April, 1926.

227. Yoakam, Gerald Alan. Wliat children do when they study. University4 of Pittsburgh, School of education journal, September-October, 1925, andsubsequent issues.
Analyzes study activities of pupils in grades 3-9 as determined from themeswritten on "What I do when I ptudy."

SUPERVISION
()

"228. Callixta, Sister M. Educational supervision in our Catholic schools.Catholic university of America, Washington, D. C.
229. Falls, J. D. A job analysis of the State high-school supervisor in theUnited States. Doctor's thesis, 1926, George Peabody college for teachers,Nashville, Tenn. P Cbri tributtons to education, no. 25.An intensive and comprehensive study of the job of the State bigh-schoolsupervisor in the ratted states. It comprises a detailed study of the- adminin-trative prE :flees regarding the personnel* the State office of high-school super-visor, the duties, and the rnuthods used in performing these duties. The chieftopics are : The qualifications, experience, salaries, legal status, and scópe ofmajor activittessuch as number of high schools in the State, number visitedannually, average time spent in the school, time spent in the field and in theoffiCe, supervising load, types of reports made and to whom and when, use madeof collected data, inspection versus supervision, aim of office, and the extent ofresearch made in this field. A study is made of all the current visitation forms,and a new form is proposed on the bases of weighted judgments of men in' the field.280.-OBrien, F. P. An experiment in supervision of English. Journal ofrural education, January-February and March-April, 1926.A definite statement of technique ¡Lid results of application. (300 students, 5months, grades 7-12.)

SURVEYS
231. Parrand, Wilson; O'Shea, M. V., and others. The all-year schools ofNewark, N. J. Newark, N. J., Board of education.Surrey by a group of specialists of all-year high schools, .as well as elementaryschools.

232. French, Clifford C. A survey of the Gaston school, a township consoli-dated school, Gaston, md. Indiana university, Bloomington, Ind. Newsletter, Alpha chapter, Phi Delta Kappa, January, 1927. p. 9-11.A study to analyze the various factors that enter into the school system; to,determine their significance by a study of sch9ol reports by the county "supet-intendent sr*vering a number of years, and by a. comparison with other schoolsystemc to* commend what is worthy and make constructive suggestions wherethey are needed.

I. . .

.4

.

.

:

a.
. .

1.

.p,

A

.
. .

4.
ko

1,

"

s

.

.

. ;

/

14... -

k a ! ..
. I . ., a

t .

..
- :. , .1 ,

.'.
. . . , . . - ..! . .. ,,

. , . ... .
,

.

... . . .
.4,,,,,:r: . : ....

.:..-.. .4, , ti, -
..

..
-.--

. .. ,
I

4.; ; :;.`.461,.A.V:vp...;;..''' *S

*
`":;1

'

.40T+ ).
(-Jr 4.

: *Vt.. ' ,21.

' 7

e..4131610 t tf,'.f.trl
t4,

". k t 44-

.= . t. ,

t;,`
.

4 =

\ #

.*

a

,

*.

.
, i .

'.



.331B14610GRAPiir Or SECONDARY EDUCATION -21

M. Ganders, Harry EL School survey and educational . program for Fort
Lupton, Colo. Colorado State teachers college bu1letin25, no. 3.

84. Mills, Otto. A survey of Picadome school district. University of Ken-
tuckno Lexington, Ky. (Thewritten.)

Includes a study of Picadome high school and the community which it serves.The study is based on data obtained from the pupils, former graduates, andPatrons of tbe school.
235. O'Shea, X. V. A State educational system at work. Jackson, Miss.

Results of an extensive intelligence test and educational achievement study ofthe entire educational system of Mississippl.
236. Public education in Mississippi. Jackson, Miss.

A survey of elementary, secondary, and higher institutions of Idississlippi by agroup of specialists.
237. Ryan, W. Carson, and others. Skondary education in Porto Rico.

Teachers college, Columbia university, New York. (Chapter in the vol-
ume giving the fall repòrt of the survey, published by International In-
stitute.)

Analyzes provision of secondary and industrial education in Porto Rico andrecommends (a) more rural high school provision,. (b) reorganization in termsof junior high school or something similar ; (c) course of study adapted to realneeds instead of college preparation.
238. Salm, Connor K. A survey of the high sclool of Brookville, Ind. Indiana

university, Bloomington, Ind. News letter, Alpha chapter, Phi Delta
Kappa, January 1927. p. 22-23.

A study to find out the kind of scheme of education needed, the financialability of the community to meet the needs, to what extent the present schoolprovisions satisfy these needs, and to make constructive proposals as to howto bring the school up to the best the community can afford.
Beet also Nos. 61, 194, 207.

TEACHERS

239. Barr, A. S. A study of the teaching performances of good and poor
teachers of the social studies id the junior and senior high school.
University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wis. Bureau of research. Bulletin.

. 240. Bowen, J. W. The salaries and qualifications of Kentucky teachers in
the high schools of the independent graded flistricts. University of Ken-
tucky, Lexington, Ky. (Typewritten.)

A comparison of the salary, qualifications, experience, and tenure of terichers.and principals of schools in the Andependent school districts of Kentucky withthose of similar positions in schools throughout the Uniteti States.
241. Davis, C. O. Our best teachers. School and society, 24: 608, August 21,

1926. Also in School review, 34: 8, October 1926.
Judgments of 76 college youths.

242. Davis, Prank G. Study of teacher training in Pennsylvania colleges.
Educational administration and supervision, December, 1926. .

A stddy of courses of study, practice teaching, arrangements, etc., in liberalarts and teachers colleges in Pennsylvania.
Also a similar study, now in process to be completed before. January 1, 1927.

248. Diefendorf, J. W. Trait and acthity analysis of high-school teacher's.
Doctor's dissertation, University of Missouri.

244. Govld, George. The teaching load in high schools of the third-class dis-
tricts of Pennsylvania. Journal 0 school of education, UniverSity of
Pittsburgh, January-Febrdary, 1926.

Includes data. on the nuMber :of classes tauglat by teachers, study periodssupervised, and free periods; misiellaneous Information on the length of periodand the status of the foreign languages.

r . r . - Tg -."..-----' r..- ''' --'-'7...t; 7. , , .. , ' , r .4 .'.'i .:'''t .1 `/' t4 .'`-"*. -'' '''014t` ,C:,
- -..r.,_,"r..C...,_ V.. w .. ' , . '.' I i (...7, -",-- .7.--,'" --,;:- -7 -,

hs:»444 1 *vie ,..:.- .... .,
..." 4 .- 7:".* 4. --.,-

.i , .:!.-: vt..,..,, . . .
I.

..
.

'
......

.,.

: : ..2 '' ,. I, :

. .
.

. .

1 ,
,

.

..

..
.

.

. .

.

.

. . 7.-

.

,

r..

-

.

two- '

,

,'

t.

.

t
-

.?

.

. .

?

ti.

..
. .

. c
,

.

. ...
. .

e
.

. ....

-



7.1."7

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF *SECONDARY/ZDUCATION

245. Gwinn, Joseph Marr. Higher educational, and professional standards *senior high school teachers.. California quarterly of secondary education,
1 : 33541, April, 1926.

246. lijughes, W. Hardin. Provisions for sick benefits of teachers in the largersystems. Educational research bulletin, vol. 4, 1926, nos. 7, 8.
247. Comparative study of salaries paid teachers and other schoolemployees. Pasadena, Calif., city schools. Educational research bulle-tin, vol. 4, September, 1925, no. 1.
248. Status of women married and unmarried in the teaching pro.fession. Pasadena, Calif., city schools. EduCational research bulletin,

vol. 4, November-December, 1925. nos. 3, 4.
249. Hutson, P. W. Special preparation of teachers of social studies In Penn-sylvania. University of Pittsburgh. School of education journal,1: 70-97, March, 1926.

Teachers of history and social studies found to .be inadequately trained inthose subjects, as measured in terms of semester hours, and college and uni-versity practices found to be inadequate.
250. Johnson, Geo. R. Applicants available for appointment. St. Louis, Mo.Board of education.

A study of the preparation of applicants available for teaching positionsin the high school; a comparison with qualifications of those already employed.
251. Kelly, Denman H. Vocational industrial teachers in Indiana. Indiana

university,' Bloomington,. Ind. News letter, Alpha chapter, Phi DeltaKappa, January, 1927, p. 11.
Young men having a high-school education and more make the best teacher&Old tradesmen, with meager general education, are, as a rule, poor teachers.Minimum general education for trade teachers should be high-school graduation.Reasonable trade experience should be required in addition to technical coursesin college. Two years as a minimum for technical college graduates; three yearsbeyond the apprenticeship period for tradesiiien with only a high-school education.

252. Kinder, J. S. Handbook for practice teachers. Pennsylvania college for
"women, Pittsburgh, Pa. Dpartment, of eduéation. 25 p.

Directions for the practice teacher and her critic.
253. Kirby, Thomas J. Subject combinations in high-sehool teachers' pro-

grams. School review, 34: 494-505, SePtember, 1926.
Analyzes teaching programs of 1,478 teachers In Iowa high schools to showsubject combinations required.

254. McKay, K. G. Extent and nature of training in veterinary sciencg esi sential to successful .teaching of vocational agriculture. Thesis, Iowa
State college. (In library of college.)

Summary of conclusions of leading yeterinarians and teachers of vocationalagriculture of three States. Shows men to be teaching veterinary phases withoutadequate training.
2t$5.,McKeag, Anne J. State certification of college graduate (inexperienced

in teaching) for secondary school positions. . Wellesley college,' Wellesley,
Mass. (Unpublished study.)

A summary of existing legislatioqh
256. Mead, A. R., and others. Determining the qualitieg of the best teachers.

Ohio Wesleyan university, Delaware, Obio. (Three parts completed but
unpublished.)

Covers study of secondary teachers.
257. Noble, S. G., arid Roy, V. L. Training of high-school teachers in Timid-

ana. Baton Rouge, La. State department of education. Bulletin.
Questionnaire study throwing light on -(1) number of graduates of accredited

colleges, unaccredited colleges, and nongraduates; (g) tendency of teachers to

I

iss ;
<.

4 . .
. 4.

'

I

s

2,.a.
.6

-
.

.

.0

.
.

. .

-
.

1Ì.

Or

.

.."

.
. . . .. .

;

.

a

:
.

.*,
.

.

, ;0 . 4 I.,- . p-)1... -
. 4... 01;Y''

I

.2!..:7 '"' .1` 1..

a,*

e



BIBLIOGRAPHY OP SECONDARY !EDUCATION 23:
remain in same position i (8) . sources of suPply ; (4) tendency to teach subjects

,. of major preference Jn college; and (5) subject combination.
258. Oakland, Calif., Public schools. BUreau of research and guidance. Sur.

vey of teaching load.
A survey of the teaching load in 14 cities. Elementary and secondary gradesare reported separately. Tables show number of teaching and number of pupilperiods per week by department in regular classes. The nuniber and type ofspecial classes fire also reported by size of class. A list of student activitiesand school organisation assignments of teachers outside school hours arereported.

259. OBrien, F. P. Teaching load and preparation of high-school teachers.
University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kans. Bulletin.

Survey and analysis of situation in Kansas in 1924-25.
P.260. Parkinson, B. L. Tlie professional preparation and certification of white

elementary and secondary public-school teachers in South Carolina.
Doctor's thesis, 1926, George reabody College for Teach( m Nashville,
Tenn. Contributions to education no. 29.

The history of teacher preparation and certification in South Carolina since1710; present practice in these two fields; the results of this practice; tentative-"TT, tilthr.ds suggested for the certification and professional preparation of teacbers,titi determined by expert opinion and practice; definite recommendations Is to adesirable teacher-preoration- program ip South Carolina.
261. Shankel, C. W. Status of the science teacher in Nebraska high schools.

Nebraska utivenity, Lincofn, Nebr. (In library of university.)
A study of training, tenure, salary, and teaching load.

262. Sherman, M. S., and Mead, A. R. Some notes on the preparation of
secondary teachers at the University of Melbourne. Educational admin-
istration and supervision. February, 1920.

General plan described and comparison made with practice in United States.
263. Smith, James M. The training of high-school teachers in Louisiana.

Teachers college, Columbia university, New York.
264. Stockwell, Lynn E. The training of junior high-school industrial teachers.

Industrial arts magazine, 14:113-15, April, 1926.
265. Stuart, Hugh. The training of modern foreign language teachers for

secondary schools in the United States. Teachers college, Columbia
university, New York.

266. West, J. C. Cooperation of city schools with Webers' colleges in the-
training of teachers. Thesis for M. S. degree, Universiti of North
Dakota. (In library of un)versity.)

A study of arrangtments lor practice teaching in city schools by senior studentsin schools of education.

267. Woody, Clifford. Number and combination of subjects taught in the
1924-25 school year in the North Central high schools of Michigan.
Journal of educational administration and supervision, 12:529-49,
November, 1920.

TESTS

268. Birath, Stanley B. A tentative standard progressive achievement test in
bookkeeping. Thesis, Temple university, Thilgdelphia, Pa. (Type-
written.)

269. Brace, David K. A scale of motor ability tests. Teachers college, Ca
lumbia university, New York.

1

-

I

;
.

4. 44. . :r

.

.

.

.

.

.
.

. .

. . . .

A.;

.1=0...

.

,
.

. .

s Is,

. 4 -

. .,

:?:;:...47,4:61;

. r_t.
!I

. . , )., C
6 b16 4,....''- '016

-
.;-.v, ; ...1/4.442; 44111:1 i 1;.11' '' * f ..10 i,V, -" 7- r . ';;S' ,f1' 0 ; '411':t 1i._44 .: 4

(. . A . . '44 71 4.1! r, - g- "
b I .v f , 41 .4% .1 fr 10, "Il.%

:%ti

.

,

a

0.

-



'a

24 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

270. Broom, Eustace. Concerning the Thorndike intelligence examitiation.A report showing the corfelations between the Thorudike intelligence examine-,tion and the Terman group test of mental ability and between the Thorndikeintelligence examination and the Kohl block-design test. The correlation foundbetween the Thorndike and Terman tests wu 0.85 and between the Thorndike andHolm test 0.45. The conclusion is reached that the Thorndike is satisfactorymeasure of abstract intelligence. ei
271. Buchner, C. A., and Hughes, R. O. Testing results in the social studies.

University of Pittsburgh. School of education journal, vol. 1, September-.
October, 1925, no. L

Shows results of analysis ut literature dealing with distinct objectives of thesocial studies; reproduces a battery of testa which were prepared and checkedagainst objections; and analyses results of test for high-dverage and low-abilitypupil groups.
272. Chen, H. S. The use of standard tests in high schools. Educational re-

search bulletin, vol. 4, Septemier, 1925, no. 13.
273. Core, W. W. Study of objective and essay type examinations. New

York. State department of education, Educational measurements buratt.
(Not published.)

Both objective and essay type questions used in Regents examinations inGerman, French, Spanish, and physics, No clear-cut conclusions.
274. Cushing, Mrs. Susanna Y. A vodabulary test for the one, two, or threeyear French student. (Obtainable in mimeographed form filim Mrs.

Susanna Y. Cushing, Hope street high school, Providence, R. I. To beprinted in February or _March, 1927.)
Two forme-100 words eacharranged in order of difficulty. Pupils to checkall words which they know and write the English equivalent of the last ten.

275. Pischerf Otto J. The determination of physical efficiency by one' tést.
Thesis, Temple univerfosity, Philadelphia, Pe. (Typewritten.)

276. Gleck, H. N. Effect of practice on intelligence tests. University of Illi-
nois. Bulletin no. 27, September 21, 1925.

4277. Gould, Ralph Fisher. Teachers' measuring methods in New Mexice
New Mexicò school review, vol. 6, no. 3, November, 1926.

Description of systems used by teachers in grading students and explanations ofthe data that were received.
278. Budelson, Earl. Making a local composition scale. School review, vol.

33, October, 1925, no. 8.
Liana, Sister M. A study of language and grammar tests. Catholic

sisters' college, Washington, D. C.
280. Leonard, Ruth S., and Earning, S. D. A study of the adequacy of tests

for mechanical ability as a basis for judging mechanic arts students.
Pasadena, Calif., city schools. ducational research bulletin, vol. 4,
1926, nos. 7, 8.

281. Nanniga, El. P. A critical study of rating traits of junior high school
students. Educational administration and supervision, vol. 12, no. 2,
February, 1926.

Study indicates that it is *dangerous and faulty to rely too much on theordinary rating scheme for the rating of traits.
282. Nutt, N. W. An investigation of the ability of high-school pupils to

interpret " sentence wholes." Ohio Wesleyan university, Delaware, Ohio.A study of the problem stated in the title and the development of a series oftests for use In meaauring fuel abilities.

NtrY141.717.77%- . , "."'"
. a 04 j t

:

;

a.

1.

---
:"1

;"1.1*'-'efrIliF.

I. itt.

,

-

.

.

.
I

, .

4

9

.

1

. .

s. ;

. ,.
- I. ;.. ... , .. ..,. . ''. ..'1 )'.' 7

. :4.41, .4'1,:4'.1.,;1%,_?¡/t.t
.1., ! .- ;',., : '

; .1, ',,

,
.. , .- e

...,--. 4 I -, ., 0'

.1;10...-, ' iItt* 'i,:t. :. i_, '-',..,;'\';.:t , .: : '--. . ... . . ,.. ; .: -e.,:!,.. '' V f.'.: ''..-: Ih.____,_,___)':4,:lit-,,
,..-%¡,_1 .e.;:L=. ! I -- i ,:tlkal. )fItyikL`........ : "--1 _2,L...-........ Ir. _...

J P.
1 .

I 1.
I ; a: ,, .;-)tv.*:

.:1':. -;4*';14ttIT-41

ç



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SECONDARY EDUCATION1
283. St. fouls. 'Public schools. Division of tests and measurements.

Achievement testing in St. Louis, Mo. Public school messenger (St.
Louis,- Mo.), voL 23, November, 1925, no. 1.

2844 Sparks, William C. The relation between a single standard test of physi-
cal efficiency and a composite test of athletic efficiency. Thesis, Temple

'university, Philadelphia, Pa. (Typewritten.)
285.-Wade, Francis A. A calibration analysis of the Philadelphia group testof mental ability.' Thesis, Temple university, Philadelphia, 'Pa. (Type-written.)
286. Walker, H, C. Use of achievement testing in supervising penmanship.

Public school messenger ( St. Louis, Mo.), vol. 23, November, 1925, no. L
287. Weidemann, Charles C. Improvement of the true-false statement. Teach-

ers college, Columbia university, New york. Contributions to education.

25

0-

OA.

41M,

. .

.41;

.

/.

'

.

.

5

%.

-

.
r. .4, p

INV4.4

NIO

1

. -

.10

A



.4111

7

*.

INDEX OF AUTHORS

[No= : The numbers in the index refer .to the numbered ¡tents in the bibliography andnot to pages]

A
Abel, lames F.: Consolidation of schools,

210.
Allen, tliiton : Intelligence of pupils, 159.
Allison, E. W.: Flzie arts, 85.
Anderson, John A.: Commercial edncation,

72.
Antonina, Sister M.: Science, 112. -

Astrachan, Irving: Curriculum, general, 62.
Austin, T. L.: Nonattendance, 1.

Barnett, Albert : Agriculture, 68.
Barr, A. S.: Teachers, 2g9.
Bays, John A.: Intelligence ot pupils, 160.
Bennion, Milton : Moral and religious edu-

cation, 102.
Benson, Ulrike E.: Extracurricular activi-

ties, 120.
Bentley, Grace L.: Summer schools, 215.
Birath, Stanley B..: Tests, 288. .
Black, Oswald F.: Science, 113.
Bogtimila, Rister M.: Instruction, 127.
Bolton, Frederick, E.: Aims gnd objectives,

53, 54 ; junior high schóols. 197.
Bowen, J. W.: Teachers, 240.
Brace, David K. : Tests, 269.
Branson, Ernest-P.: Finance and costs, 34.-
Broom, Eustace : Tests, 270. .

E. E. Societies and fraternities,
18.

-- Buchner; C. A.: Examinations, 119; tests,
271.

Butterweck, Joseph S.: Study, 223.

Callixta, Rioter M. Supervision, 228....
Chastain, Loren : Instruction, 128.
Chen, H. S.: Tests, 272.
Church. E. 'E.: Finance and costs," 85.
Church, H. V.: Bibliographies, 15.
Cocking, Walter D.; Curriculum construe-
, %ion, 4..
Collins. -E. E.: General, 2.
Counts, George S.: Curriculum, general, 68.
Coxe, W. W.: Pupil grouping, 50; tests, 278.
Cummings, M. C.: General, 8.
Cunningham, John G.: Mathematics, 94.
Cushing, Mrs. Susanna Y.: Tests, 274.

D
Daley, H. C.: Achievement of pupils, 151.

_Davis, C. O.: English, 77; junior high
schools, 198, 199, 200, 201; teachers, 241.

Davis, Frank G.: Teachers, 242.
Dawson, Charles D. :-Instruction; 120.
Dawson, Havard A.: Mabee and costs, 86,
Deegler, Mathilda J.: Fine arts, 86.
Diefendorf, J. W.: Teachers, 243.
Denworth, Katherine M. : School attendance,

164.
Detroit public schools: Achievement of

pupils, 152.
Diamoid, Thomas: Vocational schools, 217. o
Dicks, Lou N. : Geueral, 4.
Doyle, Florence A.: Moral and religious

education, 103.
Drake, E. H.: Progress of pupils, 180.
Draper, E. Extracurricular activities,.

121. .

Drewry, Raymond G.: Administration, 22.
Driggs, Howard R.: English, 78.
Dunbar, Ruth O.: Physical educatiob, 107.
DUstin, C. R.: Extracurricular activities,

122.
'Duvall, Sylvanus M.: Private schools, 208.
Dyde, Walter F.: General, 5.

Edmonson, J.-B.: Study, 224. gio

Pella. Walter G.: Instruction, 180.
'Eikenberry, D. H.: General, 1; high-school

principal, 144.
Erb, Russell C. : Instruction, 131.
Ewing, Edward : Instruction, 182.

Falls, J. D.: Supervision, 229.-
Farnsworth, B. K.: Quality of reading of

adults, 79.
Farnsworth, E. 'W.: Migration pf pupils,

105.
Farnum, Royal B.: Fine arts, 87.
Farrand, Wilson: All-year schools, 194 ;

surveys, 231.
Feelhaver, C. T.: High-school principal,

150.
'Fischer, Otto J.: Tests, 275:
Ford, Willard S.: AsInlInistration,- 28.

27
.

. -t sr;
.1/4 ".. ..

L

41 1? 1-1)

e

.I .

0

*.è

.

.

B.

.

V.

,

:

r

.

2

:

.

4,31.:

,-*

" - v

,

E .
e.

. .

. .-
.

I.

A

<

11

4-.1

%,...

j
. 1,111

, .

f.

, .

S. .-1

. . . .
s - 4 4. -

i'

.

",,"=i..1
. L

% .. ..i. s'

=.. .;:iii
44 .

.",.,4$
4

, .
j111:1

s

.
.

, .. . 1. ..- . -.I .-L..
, ..

,..-, - . 1 .. ,.. . .
.1

-.
. ". .

.

:... _ ,, , .,,,A,
.

- ... ,,......?0,ij,

...t.:::: f :5' ,. t

4 ..: .?...t..!... C',.¡J

..,..., :,7 It% p it74
ia

I

t.

Ok

I ! V4 a

-

'

ir

-

le

r -,14% .V or 444 .

-"

)



SI;

28 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

Forman, W. O.: Junior high schools, 202.
Frederick, Robert Wendell ; Instruction,

183%

French, Clifford C.: Surveys, 232.
Fretwell, Elbert .8.: Bibliographies, 16.
Fuller, W. D.: Junior colleges, 195.

4.

Gaines, Margaret Research, 192.
Ganders, Harry S. : Surveys, 233.
°arras, Edward W. : Agriculture, 69.
Gerney, Oscar E.: Physiriltralts of pupils,

178..
Giles, J. T. : Commercial education, 166.
Gleck, H. N.: Tests, 276.
Glenn, Earl R. Bibliographies, 17.
Golightly, Thomas J.: Moral- and religious

education, 104.
Good, Carter V.: Finance and costs; 87;

general 7; Instruction, 134, 135, 186,
187 ; legislation, 44?.

Goodrich:. C. L. : Study, 224.
Gosling, Thomas W.: Foreign languages,

89.
Gould, George: Teaching load, 244.

g Gould, Ralph F.: Tests, 277.
brater, Clyde O. : Buildings and equip-

ment, 60.
Greene, Georgia M.: Instruction, 188.
Greenleaf, W. J.: Bibliography, 21.
()whin, Joseph M.: Professional standards

of teachers, 245.

.)Hahn, Emil: Mathematics, 95.
naming, S. D. :Tests, 280.
Harshbarger, P. R. :.. Vocation of fu-pils,

189.
Hayes, W. J.: Social traits of pupils, 185.
Hickoz, J. G.: Administration, 24; finance

and copfs, 88.
Hitner, J. W.: Instruction, 189.
Holy, T. C.: 4uildings and equipment, 61..
Hpdelson, Earl Administration, 25 testa,

278. .

Hughes, Cecil L.: Fine arts, 88..
Hughes, R. O. Bee Buchner, C. A.
Hughes, W. Hardin : Social traits of pupils,

186, 187; study, 225; teachers, 246, 247,
248. -

Hutson, P. We : Instruction, 140; teachers,
249.

Irmina, Mali; M. : Tests,

J
Jean-Marie., Sister Instruction,. 111.
Jtohnsou; Geotge R.: Preparation of appli-

- cants for teaching, 250.

;
Aftt*-,:".;rk'

t f.

AA.

A

.1.

Jones, A. E.: Mall and religious education,
105. Is

Jones, Arthur J.: Research, 193. .
Jones, John W.: Summer schools, i16.,

Kalamazoo"public schools: Achievement of
153; progress of pupils,. 181.

Itallom, Arthur -W. : Pi-ogress of pupils, 182.
Katsenberger, Catherine: English, 80.-
Keener, E. E.: Pupil grouping, 51. .
Kelly, Denman H.: Administration, 26;

vocational industrial teachers, 251.
Kinder, J. S.: Handbook for prictice tach-

ers, -232.
Kirby, Thomas J. : Teachers' programs; 253.
Kistenmacher, John C.: Physical traits of

179.
Klein, Arthur J; : Relations between second-

ary and high schools, 190.
Koch, H. C.: Administration, 27.
Koos, Leonard V.: Curriculum:64 ; gearal,

Laehr, Sister Mary Ancilla: ¡films and ob-
jectives, 56.

Laton, Anita: Instruction, 142.
Lehman, C. O.: Persistence of pupils, 176.
Leonard, Ruth S. : Tests, 280.
Lewis, E. E.: Arnim* high schools, 201.
Long Beicb city schools: Marks and mark-

ings 45.

McDpnald. C. B. : Agriculture, 70.
McDonald, Elizabeth J.: Moral and relig-

ious education, 106,
McKay, K. G.: Veterinary science teachers,

254. -
McKeag, Anne J.: Certification of college

graduates as teachers, 255.
McMindes, Mande : 'Mathematics, 96.
Massey, O. J.: Administration, 28. °
Matthews, C. O. : Social studies, 114.
Mattoon, Donald C.: AZIministration; 29.
Maxwell, C. R.: Failure of pupils, 155, 156.
May. Gordon H.: Instruction, 143.
Mayhow, Henry H., Jr.: Persistence of

pupils. 177.
fiead, A. R.: Preparation 9f teachtrs, 262;

teachers' quillifications, 256.
Meier, Gertrude A.: General, 9.
Miller, Adam: Agriculture, 71.
Mills, Otto : Surieys,- 234.
Minneapolis public schools: Mathematics,

97/
Monroe, Walter ir.:-Curriculum, 75.
Montague, J. F.: General, 10.

.

V.

t:
4'

r
I

r

.

G. . ,

Ma.:

.

.
.

.
.

= .

.

.

'

.

I
4 T..

a
%.

. a

.
*.

.1

e

-;:
4

a I .

;,.

1-24-1*.q,

41.

: ,
2?'" 27;.).,»:,

:,k,¡!;44.11.'s ;

. ,
.

..,.

.. 1,

púpils,

s.
.4r

.
$

:-'"

1

.

,

; ,,:or .

.= I ,

4 .
e . -2

11 ..:* .--...^.4::47-1/5",, ;0:14' ,. -

1

:1

-

.

.

r. -

pupils,

;



BIBItIOGRAPEpt OF BIKONDABN EDUCATION;

Moore, O. Fe: Normal training high schools,
207.

Morphet, E. L.: Administration, 80.
Honora E. Mathematics, 911.

Nann lita, S. P.: Finance and costs, 89;
teats, 281.

Nash, H. B. Social studies, 115 ; instrue-
tlitai 144; progréss of pupils, 188.

Nationillsociety for the study of educa-
tion: Curriculum, 76.

Neale, M. G. : Curriculum, 65 ; physical
education, 108.

Neumann, George B.: Social traits of pu-
pils, 188.

New England school library association :
Library, 148.

New Trier high school: -Marks and mark-
ing, 8.

Nobis, George E.: Individual diffetences of
pupils, 167.

Noble, S. G.: Teacher training, 257.
North central association of colleges and

secondtry schools: Secondary education,
11.

Norton, John K.: Bibliographies, 18; cur-
riculum, 66; finance and costs, 40, 41.

Nutt, H. W.: Tests, 282.

co

Oakland publi, tchools: Teaching load,
258.

OBrien, F. P..: Junior colleges, 196 ; mathe-
matics, 99 ; progress of pupils, 134; su-
rer-vision, 230; teaching load, 259.

Orleans, J. S.: Latin, 90.
Osgood, Ellen L.: Social studies, 116.
O'Shea, M. V.: Foreign languages, 91; all-

year schools, 194; surveys, 281, 235, gse.

, .

Parkinson, B. L.: Preparation and certifica-
tion of teachers, 260.

Patty, W. W. Finance and costs, 42.
Peterson, L. 11:1--Finance and costs, 48.
Phillip% Frank M.: Relations between sec-

ondary and higher schools, 191 ; statis-
tics, 219, 220, 221. A

Phillips, M. J. W.: Instruction, 144.
Piekell, Frank G.: College- preparation of

pupils, 168.
Pollock, Martha .C.: English, 81.
Pressey, L. C.: English, 81. '
Prufity, Merle: Instruction, 145.
Purdom, T. L.: Pupil grouping, 52.

Ray, Glenn V.: Physical education, 109.
Reichelt, William B.: General, 12.
Retan, George A.: Small and rural schools1

211.

Rhyne, Hugh J.; Juvenile delinquency,
169.

Roemer, Joseph: Failure of pupils, 157.
Rogers, Agnes L. : Intelligence of pupils,

161.
Rohrbach, Quincy A. W.: extra cur:Om/4r

activities, 124.
Rowell, Dorothy C. : 'Intelligence of pupils,

162.
Roy,. V. L.: Teacher training, 257..
Rue John: Small and rural schools, 212.

itri, W. Carson : All-year schools, 194 ;
vate schools,* 209 ; surveys, 287.

Saone, Moises: General, 18.
St. Louis public schools: Aims and obiee *tives, 57; intelligence of pupils, 163;
' summer schools, 170; tests, 288.1

Balm, Connor : Surveys, 288.
Sanford, Vera : Mathematics, 100.
Scott, F. D. Small and rural schools, 21a.
Seeley, R. M.: Junior high schools, 203.
Secondary priiicipals' association of Los

Angeles: Marks and marking, 46.
Sellers, John M..: Followup work, 171.
Sexton, L. J.: Language training, 82.
Shankel, C. W.: Science teachers, 261.
Sherman, M. 8.: Preparation of teachers,

262.
Sibley, J. B. : Foreign languages, 92,
Smith, Ellison Vocational education,

118.
Smith, James M.: Teacher training, 263.

-Bones, W. W. D.: Administration,.81.
Southern association of colleges and sec-

ondary schools: Proceedings, 14.
Sparks, William C.: Tests, 284,
Spaulding, Francis T.: Junio'r high schools,

204.
Spencer, H. L.: Home economics, 98.
Stevenson, P. R.: Administration, 32.
Stockwell, Lynn E. : Junior high schools,

205: teachers, 264.
Stolz, lAerbert R.: Curriculum, 67.
Stone, H. E.: Consolidated schools, 214.
Storkan, William : Pupil governnient, 172.
Stuart, Hugh : Foreign-language teachers,

265.
Stvalwell, Belva L.: Physical education,

110.
Symonds, Percival id.: Study, 226.

7

Taylor, Josiah W.: Failure of pupils, 158;
pupils entering higher institutions, 178.

Ttmple, Merlin 8.: Aims and objectives, 58.
Theresa, Sister: Instruction, 146.
Thompson, H. G.: Latins)0.
thompson, L. L.: Studen activities, 174:

r.
=.(--'2

i174i .

j g . ,

,,.,

. ,
.

I geivihM, f

.

.

'

, . ,

6

.

e

t

.

. .

.

4

,

S. . .

.
. 1 . tT

.

;74."-it 4.4:

;

-

.

. *.

.

414

.

-

.

. .

..
I

.

L. z,.

.. '
.

.

.

-
1

t
. . 11

} s.

4

,

1,4 vi
to

.11

. : . . r . , ...:.. ..: 41
se . '

\ . I ; :
. 4 4 1

0% t
f.i . ! .0*,*

e .

, ,.:,; ...i.,...,t ... ,r...7,.??.. .eitt, . - :"::;til *; : .:":::1:. 1...";1. .;1..4.4 ::/.2.1 i.V.-:g. .:;:. ...'";."::::::lititr: a?"..:..}.:":2 7:7!:":',.0.....4:r:"..is7-E'-;i1/47,4>:'..
.. ; .: . . ... . l

f.. . 41 ''' ....1 ,;:7 ' % 'or ' ' -'. ... t L' ''.. , .: ,04 ' '... f.. I' .. ',: :Y: i -..: :: k k'''r '. ,s/'% .0 -,-,.:7(;^' . ^1, 1,X1. .; . 4 ei 2t ft.L,_ICL=.... '2.& '411_44111a.iCZ, r 4 ,"1

a



VRIJOISIRAPKY! or szoosim'IMUQUIDIT

United Mat** Bureau of !Mutation: BOW
egia&lek .

firma, .1: N. : Finance and coots, 0.
di

V
Van Duyn, Marguerite: 'Physical education,

111.
%.4

W
Wade, Batley M.: Alms and objectives, 59.
Wade, Francis A.: Teats; 285.
Walker, H. C.: Tests, 286.
Wallet% Simon I.: Achievement of pupils,

154.
Wardle. James E.: Extracurricular activi-

ties, 123.
Warren city public schools : Marks and

markillg, 47, 48.

Weidertaann, ChM** C.-I Vests, 21IT.
Welt*, Herbert O.: Mathimatks, 101.
West, J. C..: Training ot. teachers, 286.
Momenta (M.) New grilse NO sebst:

Marks and markings_ 49.-
Williams, L. A.: AdMinistratIon, 83; cow

Inertial education. TI; social studles,111.
Willing, Matthew H.. : English, 88.
Modes, E. E.: Bibliographies, 21 ; *dot

high chools, 206.
Witty, P. English, 84.
Wynn, W. T.': Extracurricular activities.

128.
Woody, Clifford : Ability and intareits of

pupils, 175; number and combination of
sóbiocts taught, 267.

Yoakam, Gerald Allan : Study. 227.

o

al

-t

4

air

.

e.

';
sui. .t'

"
tt. 1-

r4114
7- 44,. .

.

IL...

.4r`',"714, 4.,.;4 .1'1717-

Po .1I., ;.04.-14..7)-41,7% ;1.!Loi.17 .; ..,:
-

, , . -

,t-

.
4

.

..;

'

e

.

. ;

c .

.

Ad t"' .t
[1J I ' '

v '

".

s. ' !

1

1

. 1*.

I.

i'`; ".!.
.

.

.

.

1/4

,

4

.1

:*';')

e.

e

'a

)*

;

I t t
,110 .13 6

1.

.+;-.;1, ,' ll- i . i .., . :... II ,
..- : . . , . ,1-;.. . .t

, 4 ; .:.. t .. 11 . -

i'r

110

4.

t.

1

.a

to.

Al/

:

A




